OPERATOR
INSTRUCTIONS MANUAL

(sully



Table of Contents

Introduction
Purpose ....... P 1-1
The 5000 Plus Slot Machine ....... .. .. ... . . . i i i 1-1
Organization ... ... ..ttt e 1-2
Help ..o 1-2

Location and Set Up

Inspect Before Power-up ........ . ... . ..2-3
Enrvironmental Requirements .......... ... . .. i, 2-5
POWET-UD . . ..o 2-6
Door Open Operation .. .............iuitiuiintnennnnennes 2-7
Pseudo Coin Game . ... ... ... .ttt i 2-7
Adjust Electronic Coin Comparator ............... ..., 2-8
Adjust Hopper Counterbalance .. ............ .. .. ... .. 2-8
Adjust Volume . ... .. e 2-8
Diagnostic TeStS . .. ..o e 2-9
Enter Diagnostic Tests .. .......... . i 2-9
Exit DiagnosticTests . ......... . ... ... .. . . i i 29
LED Display During Diagnostic Testing .. ........ ... ............. 2-9

- Test #1 - Game Identification ............ ... ... ... ... .. ... .. ... 29
Test#2-0utput ... ... e 2-9
Test#3 -Input .. .. .. 2-10
Test#4 - HOpper . ... .. e 2-10
Test#5-Reel Function . ......... ... ... .. .. . .. 2-10
Test#6-Reel Tape . ... ... .. .. . i, 2-10
Test#7-Reel TiltRecord ... ... ... ... . . . . i .., 2-11
Test #8 - Communications . ............u.uuintinenennannneannn. 2-12
Test #9 - Display (series 500 or later programs) .. ................... 2-12
Test #10 - Payout Test (series 500 or later programs) ................ 2-12
Initialize Options . .. ... o e 2-13
Verify Options . . .. ... 2-14
Commands and Options . ........... . i 2-15
Descriptions and Examples of Options .. ............. ... ... ... ...... 2-16
Option 27 - Credit Type (02 Player Selectable Credit) ............... 2-16
Option 34 - Credit Game Lockup ........... .. .. ... ... ......... 2-16

-~ Options 54 - High Drop Amount, 55 - High Lockup Amount,
56 - Low Drop Amount, and 57 - Low Lockup Amount .. ........... 2-16



Table of Contents
(continued)

Machine Operations

Game Play - Non-Credit . ...... ... .. ... . . i
BeginGame Play ......... .. .
Reel Spinand Win . ........ .. . i
WIN -Jackpot . ... e
Change or Assistance Needs .. ...... ... .. .. ..
Verify Jackpot . ... .

GamePlay - Credit ........ ... .. .
BeginGame Play ....... .. .. . .
Reel Spinand Win ...... ... ... ... . . .
Collect Credits . . ... oo e e

Mars Bill ACCEPIOr . . ..o

Bookkeeping Meters ... ... .. e
Accessing Other Meters ........... . . i,

- Meters - LED Display Description . ............ . ... oiitiiiinnennenn..
COININ and LASTINDisplay . ... ..ot
WIN and PAID Display . ....... . i,
CREDITS display . ...... ... e

Corrupted Bookkeeping Meter Data .. ......... ... ... ... ... ... .......

Electro-Mechanical Meters .. ... ... .. i

Troubleshooting

Power Up Malfunctions ........... .. . . i,
Incompatible EPROMS . .. ... .. ... e
Personality Strap ......... .. i

Maintenance and Repair

General Cleaning . . ... ... oottt e e
Replace Fuses ........ .. .
Replace Reel Mechanism Assembly . .......... ... ... .. ... .........
Replace aReel and Motor Assembly . .......... ... ... .. ... ... ... ....
Replace Printed Circuit Boards .. .. ........ .. .. ... ... .. .. .. .. ...
Remove I/O board, MPUboard ........... ... .. ... . ... . . . . . ...
Remove Reel Control Board . ......... ... ... ... ... ... ... ......
Remove the Handle Sensor PCB . ... ... ... ... ... ... ... .. .......
Remove Hopper Control Board . ........ . ... ... ... ... ... .. ....
Replace Power Supply ........ ... .. . . .
Replace Hopper Mechanism . ......... .. ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ....



Table of Contents

(continued)
Maintenance and Repair (continued)

Hopper Adjustments . ............. ... .. . . i 5-7
Adjust Hopper Wiper .......... ... ... .. .. i i 5-7
Adjust Hopper Knife Position . .......... ... ... .. .o i 5-7
Adjust Hopper Microswitch .......... .. .. . .. .. o i i 5-8
Adjust Hopper Counterbalance . .......... ... ... . .. . ... 5-9

Replace Light Bulbs . ....... ... .. .59
Reel Glass FluorescentBulb . .......... ... ... ... . . ... 5-9
Replace Display Glass FluorescentBulb ........................... 5-9

Replace Deck Button Switch . ...... ... .. ... ... . . i i 5-10

Replace Ballastand Starter ............... .. ... .. .. .. i, 5-11

Handle Mechanism Operation . . ............ ottt 5-11

ReplaceHandle . ..... ... ... . . . 5-12

Lubrication Guide .. ... ... .. ... . e 5-13

- Clear Bill Acceptor and Transport ... ........ .. ... ... .. 5-14
Replace CoinComparator . . ...... ... ...ttt 5-15
Replace Coin Comparator Housing ......... ... .. ... ... . ... .. ... ... 5-15

Appendices

Appendix 1. Overall Wiring Diagram . ... .. ..... .. ... ... oo, 6-1

Appendix 2. Glossary ........... .. 6-5

Appendix 3. Machine Options . ............ ... ... it 6-9

Appendix 4. Related Bally Publications .............................. 6-11

Appendix 5. Lock Installation . .. ........ ... ... . 6-12

Appendix 6. Coin Comparator Information ........................... 6-15

Index



List of THustrations

Figure 1-1. 5000 Plus Slot Machine . . ......... ... . i inennnn.n. 1-1
Figure 2-1. Component Identification Diagram .. ....... ... .. ... .. ...... 2-1
Figure 2-2. Adjust Hopper Counterbalance ................. ... .. ...... 2-8
Figure 2-3. Adjust Volume . .......... . ... . . ... . . . i 2-8
Figure 2-4. Initialize Keypad Options ......... ... ... ... ... ... ...... 2-13
Figure 3-1. LED Display ...... ... . . i 3-1
Figure 3-2. LED Display -Win5Coins ............c ... 3-1
Figure 3-3. LED Display - WinJackpot ....... .. ... ... ... ....... ...322
Figure 3-4. LED DIsplay - Jackpot Paid ............ ... ... .. .. ...... 3-2
Figure 3-5. LED Display - CreditGame . ............... ... .. ... .. ..., 33
Figure 3-6. LED Meter Display .. ......... ... i, 3-6
Figure 5-1, Replace Fuses .......... ... ... . i, 5-1
Figure 5-2. Replace Reel Mechanism and Motor Assemblies .............. 5-3
Figure 5-3. Remove [/Oand MPUBoards . ............ ... ... ... ..... 5-5
Figure 5-4. Remove Handle SensorBoard ................... ... ... ... 5-5
Figure 5-5. Adjust Hopper Wiper and Knife Position .................... 5-7
- Figure 5-6. Adjust Hopper Microswitch .. .......... .. ... ... ... ...... 5-8
Figure 5-7. Adjust Hopper Counterbalance ............................ 59
Figure 5-8. Replace Light Bulbs . ....... ... ... .. ... .. . . o... 5-10
Figure 5-9. ReplaceHandle ....... ... ... ... ... . ... ... ... . . ... 5-12
Figure 5-10. Clear MARS Bill Transport . .......... ... ... ooiuony 5-14
Figure 5-11. Replace Coin Comparator ...............ccovininnenn.. 5-15
Figure 5-12. Replace Coin Comparator Housing . ...................... 5-15
List of Tables
Table 2-1. Machine Model Number Breakdown Table ................... 2-2
Table 2-2. Exception Codes . ... i 2-6
Table 2-3.Reel Tilt Codes ......... ... . i, 2-11
Table 2-4. Reel MeterRecord Table .. ............ ... ... ... ... . .... 2-11
Table 2-5. Keypad E1rors ... ... o 2-14
Table 2-6. Numerical Order Command/Option Table ................... 2-15
Table 2-7. Keypad Command/Option Table . . ......................... 2-17
Table 2-8. Keypad Command/Option Table Default Settings ... .......... 2-25
Table 3-1. Bookkeeping Meters . ............ .. ... ... .. 3-5
Table 4-1. Malfunction Tilt Codes . ......... ... . ... . ... 4-3



Introduction

— WARNING —
Do not plug machine into power source and turh the

power on uniii you have read sections 1 and 2

Note: The word "user(s)" is defined in this manual as any persor,, partnership, company, or

corporation, and/or their legal representatives, who own, operate, service, maintain, and derive

profit from their association with this equipment. The word "player” is defined in this manual as

any person who deposits money, tokens, or their equivalents into the machine described in this
manual for the purpose of playing the game offered by the machine as defined by the rules and

odds set by the machine’s user(s).

Purpose

This manual contains complete information on the

Bally 5000 Plus Slot Machine (Figure 1-1). It is
written for the users, whether they are set-up person-
nel, owners, or service technicians. By following
each section’s step-by-step procedures, the user can
easily and quickly get the 5000 Plus Slot Machine
ready for play.

"T'he 5000 Plus Slot Machine

Some of the features of the 5000 Plus Slot Machine
are: trim cabinet design, ribbon cable for internal
wiring, stepping motor-driven reels, and light-emit-
ting diode (LED) display center. The LED display
center provides information about the current game,
diagnostic tests, tilts, bookkeeping meters, and the
keypad option settings. The special use of solid-state
microcomputer electronics and software achieves
the degree of security, integrity and reliabilty re-
quired by the modern-day gaming industry.

Figure 1-1.5000 Plus Slot Machine

Operator Instructions Manual FO-5010

1-1



Introduction

Organization
This manual is designed in a squential order as follows:

Section 1 Introduction
Section 2 Location and Set-up
Inspection before power-up
Adjustments, initialization, and testing after power-up

Secton 3 Garme operations, meters, and win records
Section 4 Troubleshooting
Section 5 Maintenance and Repair
Section 6 Appendices
Glossary
Index

There are important WARNING and CAUTION statements contained throughout this text. To
ensure the safety of the user and prevent damage to system components, all such statements must
be followed exactly.

The detailed Table of Contents, List of Illustrations, and List of Tables are quick references to
specific information for the user. Within this manual, "call a senior service technician" appears

where additional expertise is needed.

Please refer to the Glossary when uncertain of any terminology.

Help

For any questions, please contact your Bally distributor, or refer to the service information
number in the front of this manual on page ii.

1-2 FO-5010 5000 Plus Slot Machine



Location and Set Up

TEST AND RESET

BUTTONS

CARD RACK ASSEMBLY
and CARD RACK DOOR

FLUORESCENT LAMP TIE CHANNEL

INSERT COIN

COIN ACCEPTED
LIGHT \ LIGHT
\
e ¥

3-REEL MECH.
ASSEMBLY

\

BALLASTS AND
STARTERS

(Mtd. behind reflector)

FEATURE LIGHT
REFLECTOR ASSEMBLY

X
Y ]
3 X

\ &
X =

DISPLAY CONTROL

BOARD ——___|

UPPER DOOR
LOCK SLIDE

COIN
COMPARATOR —___§ T

METER ASSEMBLY

AS-3356-74
DOOR DISTRIBUTION

J.tc'!fga.‘
JACKPOT]

LackeoT (|
JACKPOT
[ackpdT i

i

BOARD
PSEUDO
COIN
BUTTON
. —
/ §7 SPEAKER /
S FUSES HOPPER ATTENDANT
ZHN m
§@ S < POWER SWITCH ASSEMBLY KEY SWITCH
1 § SO
N %b CONVENIENCE  KEYPAD POWER SUPPLY
555 = , OUTLET CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY
sl AS-3356-10
; P
§ DOOR DISTRIBUTION g&%%g EN
o S BOARD o
COIN COMPARATOR =
ENABLE/DISABLE SWITCH PSEUDO COIN BUTTON S

Figure 2-1. Component Identification Diagram

Operator Instructions Manual

FO-5010

2-1



L ocation and Set Up

POSITION DESCRIPTION OPTIONS DESCRIPTION
S Machine Type S Electronic Slot
3 Series Number 3 Standard reels and slots
4 Variably spaced stops
5 Maxi reels
3 Maximum number 0 If specialty
of coins/game More than 9 Wiritten description required.
L Game Type B Option buy
L Line pay
M Multiplier
U Undefined: Written description
required. B
3 Number of reels
X Cabinet Size 1 Low boy narrow
XA indicates Con- 2 Low boy wide
temporary style 3 Chop top narrow
cabinet; XT indi- 4 Chop top wide
cates Traditional 5 Casino top narrow
style cabinet 6 Casino top wide
7 High boy narrow
8 High boy wide
MBO Code for type of Use 0-9 and/or A-Z
winning symbol
combination.
2.2 FO-5010 5000 Plus Slot Machine



L ocation and Set Up

Enspect Before Power-up

When inspecting the Bally 5000 Plus Slot Machine, follow these steps:

1.

10.

Carefully unpack and remove all parts.
Inspect all components for any apparent damage.
Check the packing list to be certain that all components have arrived.
Remove the shipping cleats from the bottom of the cabinet.
Open the lower and upper doors:
Turn the door keyswitch.
Pull the lower door open.
Push up on the lock slide handle at the bottom right of the upper door.

Pull the upper door open. (See figure 2-1.)

Check that the power cord is properly routed out of the machine.

— CAUTION —
Discharge body static to avoid any
internal damage to the components.

Plug in any connectors found loose. If the connectors will not go on easily and the keys are
aligned, the either do not belong there or are damaged.

— CAUTION —

Do not force plugs into connectors. do not force plugs
together. All connectors and plugs are keyed to go together
only when all pins are properly alighed.

Verify that all printed circuit boards (PCBs) are firmly seated in their connectors.
Check all sub-assemblies and verify that they are securely mounted.

Remove the packing from the reels. Check that all reels spin properly. If the reels are not
spinning freely, check for the cause (foreign matter, cables, etc.).

Operator Instructions Manual FO-5010 2-3



L ocation and Set Up

Inspect Before Power-up (continued)

11. Empty the hopper of any packing materials and any other contents.
12. If new locks are installed, check that no wires are pinched causing short circuits.

NOTE: If you need to install locks, see Lock Installation in Appendix 5 at the end of this
manual.

13. Check that the handle is not loose or damaged. To replace the handle, see Section 5,
Maintenance And Repair under Replace Handle.

— WARNING —

Do not allow this machine to be operated by players if the
handle is loose, bent, cracked, or otherwise damaged or
weakened. Injury to players may occur if user(s) allow a

machine with a damaged or weakened
handle to remain in service.

14. List all problems that you cannot correct. Contact the nearest Bally distributor for help in
making any claim against the shipper on in obtaining replacement parts.

NOTE: The coin comparator enable/disable switch on AS-3356-74 door distribution board will
allow an inoperable game to remain lit and "on" while locking out coins.

2-4 FO-5010 5000 Plus Slot Machine



L ocation and Set Up

Environmental Requirements

Game power: 110 to 120 VAC @ 50/60 Hz

Power supply input: 97 to 132 VAC (nominal 115 VAC) @ 44/440 Hz
Power supply output: +5 VDC, +12 VDC, -12 VDC, +24 VDC
Average current draw: 1.1 Amps

Maximum current draw: 1.5 Amps

Maximum number of machines on a 20 Amp circuit: Eight (8)

— WARNING —
Plug machine into a grounded circuit.

Minimum ambient temperature: 40° F.(4° ©)
Maximum ambient temperature: 100° F. (38° C)
Maximum relative humidity 90%

Average heat from machine: 450 BTUs

Space required (depth x height):
Minimum: 18.75" x 17.75" (47.625cm x 45.085¢cm)
Maximum: 18.75" x 20.25" (47.625cm x 51.435¢m)

Machine height:

Low Boy 33.25" (84.455¢m)
Chop Top 41.00" (104.14cm)
Casino Top  46.00" (116.84cm)
High Boy 52.00" (132.08cm)

MINIMUM spacing between machines: 6.5" (16.51cm)

— WARNING —
The spacing dimensions contained in this manual are
minimums. To prevent possible player injury, machines
must be spaced no closer than listed.

Operator Instructions Manual FO-5010

2-5



L ocation and Set Up

Power-up
Follow these steps to power-up the machine:

1. Plug the machine into the grounded power source. The convenience outlet is active.

2. Flip the power switch "ON." A vital functions self-test occurs on the microprocessing unit
(MPU) board. The LED display center displays either "82" or "52" in the two left digits of
the WIN meter. (See Door Open Operation in this section.)

3. Close and lock the door to check that the machine has powered up correctly.

4. Tum the keyswitch on the right side of the machine. A reset will occur and the machine goes
into the game over state. The LED display will clear.

Note: If a malfunction occurs, see Section 4, Troubleshooting under Power-up Malfunctions.

5. Take the machine’s meter readings for your records. See Section 3, Machine Operations.

CODE DESCRIPTION CODE DESCRIPTION

20 Coin-in jam 47 Reel 3 illegal movement
21 Coin-in inappropriate 48 Reel 4 illegal movement
24 Coin-in reverse 49 Reel 5 illegal movement
31 Payout jam 50 Door open

32 Payout empty 51 Door unlocked

33 Payout overpay 52 Door hinge open

34 Payout reset 53 Door open during spin
40 Reel 1 error 80 ROM error

41 Reel 2 error 81 Low battery voltage

42 Reel 3 error 82 Door open/power down
43 Reel 4 error 83 SafeRAM error

44 Reel 5 error 84 RAM error

45 Reel 1 iliegal movement 90 Message center failure
46 Reel 2 illegal movement 89 Lockup for attendant pay

2-6 FO-5010 5000 Plus Slot Machine



L ocation and Set Up

Door Open Operation

The following is a list of messages and conditions that exist when the machine door is open.

1. When the door is unlocked and open "52" appears in the left 2 digits of the WIN meter. The
CREDIT meter displays "0" if the game is optioned for credit play, otherwise the meter is
blank. After closing the door, the actual credit total displays normally.

2. A sound, if optioned, occurs and repeats at frequent intervals. The lower portion of the tower
light turns on.

3. Coins are locked out when the lower door is detected uniocked.

4. Coins are not dispensed from the machine, except during the hopper test. (See Diagnostic
Tests under Test #4 in this section.)

5. The automatic spin option does not function.
6. The deck buttons do not function.

7. The bookkeeping meters do not increment with the door open, except during diagnostic
test #2.

8. If the door is open during a payout, the WIN meter displays "50" to indicate the door is open.
The payout will continue after the door is closed.

Pseudo Coin Game

The pseudo coin game allows game play with the door open. By pressing the pseudo coin button,
the machine operates as if a coin was inserted or a credit was played. During pseudo coin game
play, the machine feature glass and many machine functions can be checked, for example, the
handle mechanism and the paylight sequence. The conditions in Door QO pen Operation, above,
apply to the pseudo coin game. To use the pseudo coin game, follow these steps:

Important: Any pseudo coining remaining when the machine door is closed and locked are
valid coins in, except in New Jersey where any pseudo coins remaining will be cleared when the
door is closed.

1. Unlock and open the lower door.

2. Press the pseudo coin button on the door distribution printed circuit board to coin a game.
(See Figure 2-1 for button location.)

Operator Instructions Manual FO-5010 2-7



L ocation and Set Up

Adjust Electronic Coin Comparator

The electronic coin comparator consists of the coin comparator and the electronics package. The
coin comparator compares the sample coin or token with each inserted coin or token. This re-
quires sensitivity adjustments for proper operation. Appendix 6 contains complete information

and specifications regarding the coin comparator.

Adjust Hopper Counterbalance

The hopper counterbalance must be adjusted
to set the hopper for a desired capacity of
coins. To do this, refer to figure 2-2 and
follow these steps:

1. Fill the hopper with the desired level of
coins.

2. Tum the set screw clockwise until the
actuator of the microswitch is in the up
position.

3. Tum the set screw counterclockwise very
gradually until the microswitch clicks
down. The hopper is now set at the
desired capacity.

Adjust Volume

Tum the potentiometer located on the
backplane above C13 to adjust the
volume. (See figure 2-3.)

NOTE: See the Keypad Command/QOption
Table in this section if there is no sound.

HOPPER

@ FILL HOPPER

WITH THE ODESIRED
LEVEL OF COINS

TIGHTEN SET SCREW
{Turn Clockwise)

« «» UNTIL ACTUATOR
ON MICRO SWITCH .
IS IN THE UP POSITION
(Just touching head

of Adj. Screw)

@ NOW BACK OFF

SET SCREW {(Counter-
clockwise ) UNTIL
MICRO SWITCH CLICKS
INTO THE DOWN
POSITION —

8201-8

7 ~SET SCREW
MICRO SWITCH
TENSION SPRING

Figure 2-2. Adjust Hopper Counterbalance

TURNING POTENTIOMETER
( Located on BACKPLANE
BOARD) REGULATES
THE VOLUME

\\\LL%)

Figure 2-3. Adjust Volume

2-8

FO-301U

5000 Plus Slot Machine



Location and Set Up

Diagnostic Tests

Enter Diagnostic Tests

1. Open the door when the machine is in a game over or tilt state.

2. Press the MPU board “TEST” button the number of times corresponding to the test number
desired. For example, for test #2, press the “TEST” button twice; for test #3 press it three
times, etc. See DIAGNOSTIC TESTS in this section for the tests and numbers. Pressing the
“TEST” button at any time immediately (1) advances to the next test, or (2) cycles back to
the first test if in the last test (test #10). Sequencing through the test numbers allows any test
to be entered in any order.

3. Press the “CHANGE/SERVICE” button at the end of any diagnostic test to restart the test.

Exit Diagnostic Tests

Press the “RESET” button (figure 2-1) or close and lock the door to exit the diagnostic tests at
any time. The machine returns to the game over or tilt state.

LED Display During Diagnostic Testing

During diagnostic testing, the LED displays the test number in the left two digits of the WIN
meter (e.g., 01, 02). A “d” displays in the LAST IN meter to indicate diagnostic testing mode.
The COIN IN meter is blank, except in test 10. The CREDITS meter is blank. The status of
each test displays in the PAID meter as described below.

Test #1 - Game Identification

The PAID meter displays the personality identification number, the strap, the nominal percent-
age followed by the basic percentage. These values alternate with blanks in the meter. For
example, if the personality is EO062A5X-43, the strap is 01-00, the nominal percentage is
96.49%, and the basic percentage is 95.59, then the PAID meter will display the following in se-
quence, alternating with blanks: 0062 0100 96.49* '95.59%

*Values may not display on all games.

Test #2 - Output

The machine cycles through each out-going signal, turning one output “ON” for one second
while displaying the signal name, port, and toggling the bit. The status displays in the PAID
meter the Port #, the bit position, a blank, then status (reading left to right). See below. To stop
this test at any time, press and hold the “PSEUDO COIN” button. Release it to continued.

214 1 represents: port 2, bit position 4, Status is "1".
(The bit should toggle between "1" and "0".)

Operator Instructions Manual FO-5010 2-9



L ocation and Set Up

Diagnostic Tests (continued)

Test #3 - Input

As any incoming signal (input) is manually activated and operating properly, for example, a but-
ton is pressed or the handle is pulled, the bit toggles. A normally closed switch must be opened
before the port and bit appear. The machine cycles through each incoming signal, turning one
output “ON” for one second while displaying the signal name, port, and toggling the bit. The sta-
tus displays in the PAID meter the Port #, the bit position, a blank, then status (reading left to
right). For example:

24 1 represents: port 2, bit position 4, Status is "1"
(The bit should toggle between “1" and "0".)

Test #4 - Hopper

The hopper dispenses 10 coins, updating the display as each coin is paid. If an overpay problem
occurs, the display continues to increment and the hopper continues to dispense coins. If a tilt oc-
curs, the tests stops. The PAID meter displays the type of tilt in the two left digits. The two
right-most digits display the amount paid. For example:

3121110 represents: hopper jam, 10 coins paid out.

31110(5 represents: hopper empty, 5 coins paid out.

Test #5 - Reel Function

The reels spin and stop automatically at each position. The spin/stop sequence continues until the
test is exited. The two right digits of the WIN meter displays the reel # if a bad spin occurred.
Otherwise, this meter is blank. The rightmost two digits of the PAID meter indicates the number
of bad or good spins that occurred. For example:

015 3 showing in the WIN meter indicates that reel 3 had bad spin(s).

2 showing in the PAID meter indicates there were 2 bad spins.

If the rightmost digit of the WIN meter displays a blank and the PAID meter displays a value in
the right two digits, then that value represents the number of good spins.

Test #6 - Reel Tape

The right two digits of the PAID meter show the stop number for the reels as they cycle through
all stop positions. See the example on the following page.

2-10 FO-5010 5000 Plus Slot Machine



¥ ocation and Set Up

Diagnostic Tests (continued)

311 indicates reel stop positon 31.

To stop this test at any point, press and hold the “PSEUDQO COIN” button. Release it to continue.

Test #7 - Reel Tilt Record

The right two digits of the WIN meter show which tilt is being tested. The PAID meter shows
the total times the tilt occurred for all reels. For example:

07 1 showing in the WIN meter indicates that tilt #1 is being tested.

210 showing in the PAID meter indicates that the tilt occurred 20 times
total for all reels. Table 2-3, below, lists the tilts by number.

TILT DESCRIPTION

Missed end of stop position.
Reels moving incorrectly.
Stopped off the center bit.
Accelerating improperly.
Running improperly.
Decelerating improperly.
Reels in wrong position.
Missed start of stop position.

QNG WN =

Actuate the keyswitch to see the meters in the REEL METER RECORD TABLE (Table 2-4,
below). The meters increment with each occurrence in actual game play and in diagnostic
test #5. The meters can only be reset to zero by clearing SafeRAM.

METER DESCRIPTION

Stop off center bit The reel stopped on the correct position, but the position is not within the
center of the stop. This does not result in a tilt.

Acceleration The center of a stop position is not read within the designated steps while
Running the reels are accelerating, running, or decelerating.

Deceleration

Wrong Position A wrong position is read.

Miss start of stop The position to begin the stopping of the reel is not read.

Operator Instructions Manual FO-5010 2-11



L ocation and Set Up

Diagnostic Tests (continued)

Test #8 - Communications

Upon entering this test, it first automatically tests for shorts. The rightmost two digits of the
WIN meter show "1" for shorts. If the PAID meter shows "S" in the left digit when testing for
shorts, a short occurred.

The second part of this test is for loopback. Plug the loopback (BALLY part no. E-664-294) into
each port on the backplane board (see below) to test for good communications. The test will
cycle through each port and display the status in the PAID meter. If a "P" appears in the left digit
while testing for loopback, the test passed. Blanks mean the test failed.

PORT PLUG
3 J25
1 J24
2 J23
0 J22

Test #9 - Display (series 500 or later programs)

All meters flash, alternating between blanks and turning all LED segments on.

Test #10 - Payout Test (series 500 or later programs)

The payout test must update the WIN and PAID meters before and after the "SPIN" button is
pressed. Place the reels in the combination being tested before beginning the test.

Start of Payout Test. The PAID meter shows decimal points to indicate the reels are in the center
position for each symbol. Blanks show that they are off center. For 4-reel (or fewer reel) games,
the leftmost digit of the PAID meter represents reel #1. Reading from left to right, the next digit
represents reel #2, etc. In a 5-reel game, the rightmost digit of the WIN meter represents reel #1,
and, reading from left to right, the leftmost digit of the PAID meter represents reel #2, and so on
across.

The COIN IN meter is blank. Then, after the "PSEUDO COIN" button is pressed, the COIN IN
meter increments from 1 until the maximum coinage is reached, or until releasing the button.

After the "SPIN" Button is Pressed. The PAID meter altemates between win and paid amounts
for the set reel configuration. A win over 5 digits displays as "JP". The COIN IN meter and deci-
mal points remain as above.

2_12 FO-5010 5000 Plus Slot Machine



L ocation and Set Up

Initialize Options

The keypad for the System 5000 slot machines initialized options for the available commands.
See the Keypad Command/Option Table and Descriptions and Examples of Options in this
section.

NOTE: Check the machine’s display glass with the options set.

To initialize an option, see figure 2-4 and follow these steps:

1. The machine must be in the game over state.

2. The credit meter must show "0" credits with the
door closed.

3. Open the lower machine door. Connect the
keypad to the connector located on the
fuse/power bracket below the card rack.

CONNECT
KEYPAD CABLE TO 3
CONNECTOR LOCATED A
ON BRACKET UNDER
CARD RACK

4. Press the "KEYBD/CLR" key on keypad.

An "A" displays in the LAST IN meter on
the LED display center.

6. Press the numbers corresponding to the
command desired. The command and its
number appear on the LED display. The WIN
meter shows the command number in the
leftmost two digits. The PAID meter
indicates the option number. The display
scrolls to the left for each digit displayed. (If
more than 4 digits are entered, only the last 4 C
will display. The COIN IN and CREDITS f )

meters are blank. The "COIN ACCEPTED" @ @
and "INSERT COIN" lamps are turned off. 1]
If there is an error in the option setting, "E" [9__]
occurs in the WIN meter. If credits exist for a

credit game, "Ec" occurs in the WIN display @

when someone attempts to change any of the [P__l @ [_F__l

option settings. . J

7. Press the "ENTER" key.

: - Figure 2-4. Initializ '
8. Continue by pressing the numbers for the next tgure 2-4. Inttialize Keypad Options

command.

Operator Instructions Manual FO-5010 2-13



Location and Set Up

Verify Options
To verify the options set, follow these steps:

1. The machine must be in the game over state.

The credit meter may or may not show credits.

> »n

Press "KEYBD/CLR" key.

5. Press the number for the desired command.

Open the machine door. Connect the keypad to the backplane PCB.

6. Press the "ENTER" key. The present option setting appears in the PAID meter. If an error
occurs in the opiton setting, an "E" displays in the leftmost position of the WIN meter.

If credits show on the CREDITS meter when the option setting is being changed, "Ec"
displays in the left two digits of the WIN meter and the option is unchanged. Options cannot

be set while credits show on the CREDITS meter.

7. If a change is required, follow the steps in Initialize Options, in this section.

To return to game over state, remove the keypad and then close and lock the door. Table 2-5,
below, describes errors that can occur with the keypad use and how to correct them.

Description

Procedure

Command number entered is not a valid command.

Press "KEYBD/CLR" to begin again

The length (number of digits) of the option is either too
long or too short.

Press "KEYBD/CLR" to begin again

The option number entered is not valid for that particu-
lar command.

Press "KEYBD/CLR" to begin again

The option value entered is not a number.

Press "KEYBD/CLR" to begin again

The machine must be in the game over state.

Play a game to put machine in the
game over state.

The credit meter must show "0" credits to set an option.

Clear the credit meter by pressing the
"COLLECT CREDITS" button.

Keypad not connected correctly.

Reverse the keypad connector.

2-14 FO-5010

5000 Plus Slot Machine



L ocation and Set Up

Commands and Options

The options that are set through the keypad are listed numerically in Table 2-6, below. At the
end of this section is Table 2-7, which describes each commmand and option in detail, separated
into sections: Non-credit, Credit, and Other.

Cmd. No. Command Cmd. No. Command
00 Simple/Deluxe Sound 40 Hopper payout Sound
01 Tournament Timer 41 Attendant Sound
02 Preogressive Type 42 Lockup Sound
04 Even Hand Pay 43 Super Jackpot Sound
05 Extra Coin Option 44 Door Open Sound
06 Coin Lockout/Credit 45 Tilt Sound
07 # of Handpay Lockups 49* Reel Backup
09 * Jackpot Bell 50 Set I.D.
10* Coin Denomination 51 Credit Top Limit
11* Change Coin/Credit ha > Coin Lockout/Credit
12 Auto Hold (Hold & Draw) 54 High Drop Amount
13> Partial Collect 55 Low Drop Amount
16 Miser Type 56 High Drop Amount
18 Jackpot 4 Signals 57 Low Lockup Amount
27 Credit Type 58 Collect Drop Amount
29 Reel 1 Spin 59 Collect Lockup
30 Subsequent Reel Spin 62 New Jersey Tournament Kitty
32 Autospin 63 Progressive Reset (French)
34 Credit Game Lockup 64 Progressive Reset (French)
35 Coin In Sound 70 Payline Sequence
36 Max Coin In Sound 78 Machine Number
37 Reel Spin Sound 79 Clear SafeRAM
38* Reel Stop Sound 81 Set Real Time Clock
39 Credit Payout Sound 82 Paylight Sequence
83 Partial Meter Return

* These options apply only to 500 Series or later programs.

Operator Instructions Manual FO-5010 2-15



L ocation and Set Up

Descripti(ms and Examples of Options

Option 27 - Credit Type (02 Player Selectable Credit)

When the machine is in a game over state with no credits showing on the meter, press the "COL-
LECT CREDITS" button to select a non-credit or standard credit game.

The game becomes a non-credit game when (1) the machine has no credits on the meter and has
not been played for 30 seconds, or (2) the "COLLECT CREDITS" button is pressed to collect

credits.

Option 34 - Credit Game Lockup

When the sum of the win amount and CREDITS meter amount is equal to or greater than the
credit top limit, the lockup and drop amounts apply, leaving the CREDITS meter unchanged.

Example 1:

Example 2:

The credit top limit is set at 5000. The CREDITS meter registers 4980.
A 50-coin win occurs. The hopper pays 50 coins. The CREDITS meter
stays at 4980.

The credit fop limit is set at 5000. The CREDITS meter registers 4980.
The high lockup amount is set a 500 and the high drop amount is set at

200. A 500-coin win occurs. The hopper drops 200 coins and the machine
locks up. The CREDITS meter stays at 4980.

Options 54 - High Drop Amount, 55 - High Lockup Amount,
56 - Low Drop Amount, and 57 - Low Lockup Amount

Example 1:

Example 2:

The jackpot on the machine is 1000 coins. A drop of 200 is desired
for the jackpot. For wins over 200 and less than the jackpot, a drop of 100
is desired. To do this:

Set the HIGH DROP AMOUNT at 200

Set the HIGH LOCKUP AMOUNT at 1000

Set the LOW DROP AMOUNT at 100

Set the LOW LOCKUP AMOUNT at 201

The jackpot on the machine is 1,000,000 coins. No drop is desired for the
jackpot. For wins over 200 and less than the jackpot, a drop of 100 coins
is desired. To do this:

Set the HIGH DROP AMOUNT at 0 (zero)

Set the HIGH LOCKUP AMOUNT at 9999

Set the LOW DROP AMOUNT at 100

Set the LOW LOCKUP AMOUNT at 201

2-16

FO-5010 5000 Plus Slot Machine



L ocation and Set Up

.

[

'

%

CMD. OPTION
NO. COMMAND NO. DESCRIPTION
NON-CREDIT GAME
o7 |#of Handpay Able to lock up 1 to 5 jackpots as defined by the personality.
Lockups
00 |No lockups (default)
01 One lockup
02  |Two lockups
03 Three lockups
04 Four lockups
05 Five lockups
NOTE: Used with stand-alone or link progressive.
56 |High Lockup 0000 |Number of coins for a machine lockup when a win equals or
Amount to exceed this high lockup number. The High Drop Amount is
9999 |paid from the hopper.
0800 |Default setting is 800 coins.
54 |High Drop 0000 [Number of coins paid from the hopper on High Lockup.
Amount to
9999
0400 |Default setting is 400 coins.
57 |Low Lockup 0000 |Number of coins for a machine lockup when a win equals or
Amount to exceeds this low lockp number. The Low Drop Amount is
9999 |paid from the hopper.
0400 |Default seting is 400 coins.
55 |Low Drop 0000 |{Number of coins paid from the hopper on Low Lockup.
Amount to
9999
0200 |Deafault setting is 200 coins.

NOTE TO #54 through #57 ABOVE: If only 1 lockup and 1 drop amount are desired, set the low and
high lockups at the same number and both drop amounts to match. For a further explanation of options,
see Descriptions and Examples of Options on the previous page.

26

Rebet

00
01

(Default) No rebet
Rebets the last wager if "SPIN" button is pressed before a
new wager or coin is inserted in a credit game.

Operator Instructions Manual

FO-5010 2-17



L ocation and Set Up

CMD. OPTION
NO. COMMAND NO. DESCRIPTION
CREDIT GAME
27 |Credit Type 00 [Non-credit (Default)
01 Standard credit
02 |Player-selectable credit
06 |Coin Lockout/ 00 |{Default) Coins locked out only when maximum coins in.
Credit 01 Coins locked out when credits on credit meter. (300 Vers.)
51 {Credit Top 0000 |Maximum number of credits to register on the credit meter.
Limit to
9999
9999 |Default setting is 9999.
34 |Credit Game 00 (Default) All wins are paid to the credit meter.
Lockup 01 All wins are paid to the credit meter unless the win is high
enough to be subject to the high and fow lockup and drop
amounts (options 54-57).
NOTE: When the win amount added to the credit meter is
equal to or greater than the credit top limit, the lockup and
drop amounts apply leaving the credit meter unchanged.
59 |CollectLockup | 0000 |Number of coins for credit meter to equal or exceed, which
to locks up the machine when "COLLECT CREDITS" is
9999 |pressed. Collect Drop Amount is paid from the hopper.
0400 |Default setting is 400 coins.
58 |Collect Drop 0000 |Number of coins paid from the hopper on Collect Lockup.
Amount to
9999
0400 |Default setting is 400 coins.
81 |SetReal Time | 123456 |Initializes the real time clock in the machine. The sequence
Clock 789012 | of digits are:
1 and 2 = month 3 and 4 = day
5and 6 = year 7 and 8 = hour

9 and 0 = minute 1 and 2 = second '

NOTE: When verifying this option, the time does not update
on the message center (LED display).

2-18

FO-5010 5000 Plus Slot Machine



L ocation and Set Up

CMD. OPTION
NO. COMMAND NO. DESCRIPTION
50 |Setl.D. 0000 |The identification number for the machine. Consider a floor
to plan when assigning a number.
9999
0000 |Default setting is 0000.
16 [Miser Type 300 Version Only All Others
00 (Default) Miser iii No Miser
01 Miser Il Miser I
02 No Miser Miser Il
NOTE: After setting option and before putting machine in
game play, press "RESET" button to initialize this option.
82 |Paylight 01234 |(Default) Standard paylight sequence.
Sequence 56789
For changes:
0 = center payline light 1 = top payline light
2 = bottom payline light 3 = 4th payline light
4 = 5th payline light 5 = 6th payline light
6 = 7th payline light 7 = 8th payline light
8 = 9th payline light 9 = 10th payline light
83 |Partial Meter | 0000000 (Default) All 13 bookkeeping meters are sent for retrieval.
Return 000000
138AT |1. Enter the corresponding number (letter) of the bookkeep-

ing meter(s) to be retrieved. See Section 3, Machine Oper-
ations under Bookkeeping Meter Table.
2. Press "TEST" on the keypad, then press "ENTER".

1 =Coinin A = Super Jackpot
2 =Totalin B = Door open

3 = Coin out C = Games since
4 = Total out door closed

5 = Total games D = Games since
6 = Coin drop reset

7 = Credit

8 = Attendant pay

9 = Hand Pay

NOTE: This option is for use with the SMS-5000. It does
not affect the bookkeeping meters shown on the screen.

Operator Instructions Manual

FO-5010 2-19



L ocation and Set Up

LE 2.7, KEYPA
CMD. OPTION
NO. COMMAND NO. DESCRIPTION
70 |Payline In a line pay game, each coin buys a payline.
Sequence
0123 |Default option setting is the following - sequence for a
4567 |standard payline game: 01234567
0216 |Default option setting - Sequence for a two or four payline
3457 |game: 02163457
xxxx |Any other payline sequence can be optioned:
xxxx |Format: Xxxxxxxx.
Reel 1 Reel 2 Reel 3
Top
Center
Bottom
00 |[Simple Sound 00 Default setting is simple sound. Deluxe sound not available.
35 |CoinIn Sound NOTE: Presently, all 3 sound options have the same
36 |Maxcoinin melody.
Sound
37 |Reel Spin
Sound
00 (Default) Sound 1
01 Sound 2
02 Sound 3
03 Sound Off
38 |Reel Stop 00 (Default) Sound 1
Sound 01 Sound 2
02 Diverter click
03 Handle click
04 Dedicated solenoid click

2-20

FO-5010 5000 Plus Slot Machine



L ocation and Set Up

CMD. OPTION
NO. COMMAND NO. DESCRIPTION
39 | Credit Payout
Sound
40 |Hopper Pay-
out Sound
00 (Default) Sound 1
01 Sound 2
02 Sound 3
03 Sound 4
04 |Sound5
05 Not used in S-5000
06 |Sound off
Sounds: NOTE: Presently all 6 sound options have the same mel-
ody. NOTE: In New Jersey, the super jackpot sound cannot
be disabled.
41 |Attendant 00 (Default) Sound 1
42 |Lockup 01 Sound 2
43 |Super Jsckpot 02 |Sound3
44  |Door Open 03 Sound 4
45 |Tilt 04 |Sound5
05 |Sound6
06 Sound off
32 |Auto Start 00 (Default) No automatic start.
01 Game automatically starts when door is closd and the maxi-
mum coins (credits) are inserted or wagered.
29 |Reel 1 Spin Number of revolutions the first reel spins before stopping.
(300 or 500 Series) (600 Series)
00 1.0-2.0 rev. (default) *0.5 rev. (default)
01 1.5-2.5rev. 1.0-2.0 rev. (NJ default)
02 |2.0-3.0rev. 1.5-2.5 rev.
03 |2.5-3.5rev. 2.0-3.0 rev.
04 [3.0-4.0rev. 2.5-3.5 rev.
“opt. 00 above, disabled in NJ.
30 |Subsequent Number of revolutions for remaining reels.
Reel Spin 00 (Default) 0.0-1.0 revolutions
01 0.5-1.5revolutions
02 1.0-2.0 revolutions
03 1.5-2.5revolutions
04 2.0-3.0 revolutions

Operator Instructions Manual

FO-5010 2-21



L ocation and Set Up

CMD. OPTION
NO. COMMAND NO. DESCRIFTION

NOTE: The Foliowing options apply only on 400 Series or later programs.

04 |EvenHand On any hand pay win, hopper pays the odd amount before
Pay locking up with a hand pay divisible by 10, 100 or 1000.

00 | (Default) No even hand pay.
01 Even hand pay by 10s.

02 Even hand pay by 100s.

03 Even hand pay by 1000s.

Example: A win of 10,924 with the high lockup set to 10,000
and the high drop set to 500, will drop:

500 if even handpay option is 00

504 if even handpay option is 01

524 if even handpay option is 02

924 if even handpay option is 03

05 |Extra Coin 00 (Default) At the end of the current game, extra coin is cred-
ited to the next game.

01 At the end of the current game, the coin is credited to the
credit meter only on a credit game.

09 |Jackpot Bell 00 (Default) No Bell

01 Bell rings on all wins.

02 Rings on wins of 20 or more credits.
03 Rings on wins of 50 or more credits.
04 Rings on wins of 100 or more credits.
05 Rings on wins of 200 or more credits.

06 Lockup
10 |Coin Set this option to match the machine coin denomination.
Dencmination 00 (Default) $25. The bill changer accepts no bilis.

01 $5.00

02 [$1.00

03 |.50

04 |.25

05 |.10

06 |.05

07 .01

2-22 FO-5010 5000 Plus Slot Machine



Location and Set Up

CMD.
NO.

COMMAND

OPTION
NO.

DESCRIPTION

NOTE: The Following options apply only on 400 Series or later programs.

11 |Bill Acceptor 00 (Default) Change paid from hopper.
01 Change paid to credit meter.
NOTE: For non-credit games, all change is paid from the
hopper. In New Jersey, the 01 setting cannot be set.
49 | Reel Back-up 00 (Default) No backup of reels.
01 Reel backs up until full hand'e pull.
52 |Coin Lockout/ 0000 |(Default) Coins are accepted with any number of credits on
Credit the credit meter.
0001 |Minimum number of credits appearing on the credit meter to
to lock out coins.
9999
Note: This command replaces command 06 in the 300
series program.
13 |Partial Collect 00 (Default) No Partial collect. Pay ali credits.
01 Partial collect of 50 credits.
02 Partial collect of 100 credits.
03 Partial collect of 200 credits.
EXAMPLE: With 210 credits on the meter and command 13
set to option 02, press "COLLECT" and 10 coins are paid.
Press "COLLECT" again and 100 coins are paid. Press
"COLLECT" again to dispense final 100 coins.
80 [(Jackpot Test xxxxxx | Type in date.
Enable Enables jackpot signal to be sent to progressive when in
Diagnostic Test #10.
NOTE: This option clears when the door is locked.
18 |Jackpot 4 00 (Default) Jackpot sighals 2 and 3.
Signals 01 Jackpot signals 1 and 2.
02 |Jackpot signals 1 and 3.
03 |Jackpotsignals 1, 2, and 3.

Operator Instructions Manual

FO-5010 2-23



L ocation and Set Up

CMD. OPTION
NO. COMMAND NO. DESCRIPTION
Other Options
01 Tournament 01-60 |Number of minutes.
Timer
02 |Progressive 00 (Default) Non-serial
Type 01 Serial link
02 |Serial stand-alone
12 | Auto Hold for 00 No autohold.
Hold and 01 Holds a winning reel combination.
Draw Game
62 {N.J. 0000 |Amount to increment handpay meter on a progressive jack-
Tournament to pot. Option is in units of 100.
Kitty 9999
0000 |Default setting is 0000.
78 |Machine ID used in serial transmission.
Number Ranges from:
00000000 to 99999999.
79 |NJ Clear Safe- * Clears SafeRAM.
RAM *Requires password.
224 FO-5010 5000 Plus Slot Machine




L ocation and Set Up

CMD. # COMMAND DEFAULT OPTION
ON-CREDIT GAME
07 # Handpay Lockups 00 No lockups.
56 |High Lockup Amount 0800 800 coins
54  |High Drop Amount 0400 400 coins.
57 |Low Lockup Amount 0400 400 Coins
55 |Low Drop Amount 0200 200 Coins
26 |Rebet 00 No Rebet
CREDIT GAME
27 |Credit Type 00 Non-credit
06 |Coin Lockout/Credit 00 Coins locked cut only when maximum coins in.
51 |Credit Top Limit 9999 Max. no. of credits to register on credit meter.
\ 34 |Credit Game Lockup 00 All wins paid to credit meter.
- 59 |Collect Lockup 0400 400 Cgins
58 |Collect Drop Amount 0400 400 Coins paid from hopper on Coilect Lockup.
50 |Seti.D. 0000
16 |Miser Type Miser Ill on 300 Version Only. No Miser on all other vers.
82 |Paylight Sequency 0123456789
83 |Partial Meter Return 0000000000000 - All meters sent.
70 |Paylina Sequence 01234567 - Sequence for standard payline game.
00 |Simple Sound 00 Simple sound
35 |Coin In Sound 00 Sound 1
36 |[Max Coin In Sound 00 Sound 1
37 |Reel Spin Sound 00 Sound 1
38 |Reel Stop Sound 00 Sound 1
39 |Credit Payout Sound 00 Sound 1
L 40 |Hopper Payout Sound 00 Sound 1
Operator Instructions Manual FO-5010 2-25



L ocation 2nd Set Up

EYPAD COMMAND/OPTION TA
CMD. # COMMAND DEFAULT OPTION
41 |Attendant Sound 00 Sound 1
42 |Lockup Sound 00 Sound 1
43 |SuperJackpot Sound oc Sound 1
44  |Dppr Open Sound 00 Sound 1
45 |Tilt Sound 00 Sound 1
32 |Auto Start 00 No automatic start
29 |Reei1 Spin 1.0-2.0 revolutions (New Jersey, and series 300 or 500);
0.5 revolutions (series 600).

30 |Subsequent Reel Spin 0.0-1.0 revolutions.

400 SERIES OR LATER PROGRAM
04 |Even Hand Pay 00 No even hand pay.
05 |Extra Coin 00 Credited to next game.
09 |Jackpot Bell 00 No Bell
10 |Coin Denomination 00 $25. Bill changer accepts no bills.
11 |Bill Acceptor 00 Paid from hopper.
49 |ReelBack-up 00 No backup of reels.
52 |Coin Lockout/Credit 0000 Coins accepted with any # of credits on meter.
13 |Partial Collect 00 No partiai collect. Pay all credits.
80 |Jackpot Test Enable xxxxxx Type in date.
18 |Jackpot 4 Signals 00 Jackpot signais 2 and 3

CTHER OPTIONS

01 |Tournament Timer 01-60 Number of minutes.
02 |Progressive Type 00 Non-serial.
12  |Auto Hold (Hold & Draw) 00 No Autohold.
62 |NJ Tournament Kitty 0000
78 |Machine Number ID used in serial transmission.

2-26

FO-5010

5000 Plus Slot Machine



Machine Operations

Game Play - Non-Credit

LED meters, showing game status, are located on the right side of the reel glass. [n the game
over state the "INSERT COIN" lamp flashes. The CREDITS meter is blank for non-credit
game play.

Begin Game Play

To play the game, insert a coin or token. (The

sounds vary according to the initialized options.) Ad-
ditional coins may be inserted up to the limit accepted
by the machine. When the coin is accepted, the COIN
IN meter increments with each coin, up to 5, then all
buttons are off. (See fig. 3-1). The "COIN
ACCEPTED" lamp is steady on.

NOTE: If 1 more coin than the maximum is accepted,
it registers on the coin in counter. The extra coin is
held until the current game is completed. After the
completion of the current game, the extra coin is
credited to either the next game or to the credit meter,
depending upon the options set.

Reel Spin and Win

After inserting coin(s), either pull the handle or press
the lighted "SPIN" button. A reel spin may be initi-
ated any time after 1 coin is accepted. The autospin
option causes the reels to spin automatically on maxi-
mum coins in with the door closed. When the handle
reaches its limit of travel, the reels begin to spin.
When the reels stop, the LAST IN meter increments
to show the number of coins inserted for the prior
game. The COIN IN meter shows "0". (Figure 3-2)

Figure 3-2. LED Display - Win 5 Coins

Operator Instructions Manual FO-5010 3-1



Machine Cnerations

Game Play - Non-Credit (continued)

After spinning for an appropriate period of time, the reels are stopped in sequence, left to right.
The number of revolutions of the reel varies with the initialized options. When a winning combi-
nation appears on a valid payline, the hopper dispenses the coins. The melody varies with
initialized options. The "INSERT COIN" lamp flashes. The LED display indicates the win and
increments the payout as the hopper dispenses coins. For example, if one coin was inserted and
the winning combination was 5 coins, the LED display would appear as shown in figure 3-2
after the hopper paid the win.

WIN - Jackpot

When the top jackpot is won, the upper portion of the
tower light turns on. The jackpot melody played
varies with initialized options. The machine is initial-
ized to either immediately lockup or make a partial
payment (drop amount) before locking up. For an im-
mediate lockup, the LED display shows "JP" in the
WIN meter. The COIN IN meter shows how many
coins were played. The PAID meter is blank.

(See figure 3-3).

For a partial payment on a 1000 coin jackpot, the hop-
per pays 200 coins. The LED display will indicate
this by showing "200" in the PAID meter. The other
meters display as shown in figure 3-3 for jackpot win.

Figure 3-3. LED Display - WinJackpot
The slot attendant hand-pays the amount due the player

and actuates the keyswitch on the machine’s side to
clear the jackpot. The machine is now ready for game
play. At this point the LED display shows "JP" in the
PAID meter instead of "200". (See figure 3-4.)

Change or Assistance Needs

To call for change or assistance, press the "PRESS
FOR SERVICE" button. If the game is operational, it
may be played while waiting. The upper portion of
the tower light and "SERVICE" button flash until the
button is pressed again. The sounds vary with the
initialized options.

Figure 3-4. LED Display - Jackpot Paid —

3.2 FO-5010 5000 Plus Slot Machine



Machine Operations

Game Play - Non-Credit (continued)
Verify Jackpot

Before paying and clearing a jackpot, determine whether it is legal. To verify a legal jackpot,
check for the following events:

1. The upper portion of the tower light is on.

2. The LED display center displays as in figure 3-4.

3. A jackpot melody plays.
After clearing the jackpot by turning the keyswitch, winning jackpots can be verified by viewing
the last game information. (See Last and Previous Game meters in this section.) If any of the
above events are missing, call a service technician.

Game Play - Credit

To select the type of credit play and credit game lockup. See Section 2, Location and Set Up
under Keypad Command/Option Table.

In the game over state, the "PLAY ONE CREDIT"
and "PLAY MAX CREDITS" buttons flash when
credits are available. Available credits display in the
CREDITS meter on the LED display. The
"COLLECT CREDITS" button is on, allowing the
player to be paid from the hopper the amount of
credits showing on the meter. Figure 3-5 shows a
sample LED display for player in the game over state
with 42 credits accumulated.

Begin Game Play

The player can wager a coin or token only when
one of the two following conditions are met: Figure 3-5. LED Display - Credit Game

1. The credit meter has no credits.

2. The acceptance of coins with credits available

is set in the initialization.
When a coin or credit is wagered, the "COLLECT CREDITS" button tums off. The credit is de-
ducted from the CREDITS meter and added to the COIN IN meter for that game. When the
maximum number of credits or coins are wagered, both the "play credits” buttons turn off. The

"INSERT COIN" lamp tums off. The LED display shows the number of remaining credits, the
number of coins inserted in the last game, and the number of coins in this game. (See figure 3-5.)

Operator Instructions Manual FO-5010 33



Machine Operations

Game Play - Credit (continued)

Reel Spin and Win

The player can initiate reel spin any time after one coin or credit is wagered. The initialized
options determine how wins are paid or credited. When the win amount added to the amount
already showing on the CREDITS meter is equal to or greater than the credit top limit, the
lockup and drop amounts apply leaving the CREDITS meter unchanged.

Example 1: The Credit Top Limit is set at 5000. The CREDITS meter
registers 4980. A 50-coin win occurs. The hopper pays 50 coins. The
CREDITS meter remains at 4980.

Example 2: The Credit Top Limit is set at 5000. The CREDITS meter registers 4980.
The High Lockup Amount is set at 500 and the High Drop Amount is set
at 200. A 500 coin win occurs. The hopper drops 200 coins and the ma-
chine locks up. The CREDITS meter remains at 4980.

Collect Credits

To collect the credit meter winnings, press the "COLLECT CREDITS" button when the machine

is in a game over state. If the credit meter is equal to or exceeds the Collect Lockup, the machine

is initialized to (1) lock up immediately, or (2) make a partial payment (Collect Drop Amount)

before locking up for an attendant pay. The upper portion of the tower light turns on. The slot at- o
tendant hand pays the amount due the player and actuates the key switch to clear the credit meter.

NOTE: As in non-credit game play, verify jackpot wins (page 3-3).

Mars Bill Acceptor

The MARS unit uses two LEDs (red and green) to indicate its status tc the player. When ready to
accept bills, the green LED lights. The green LED goes out when a bill is accepted . When the
bill clears the opto-detector in the bottom of the transport, the green LED lights again. If the
opto-detector in the transport does not detect the passage of the bill within a certain length of
time, or if the bill passes in front of the detector, but does not clear it, the red LED lights to
indicate that the bill has jammed. See Section 5, Maintenance And Repair under Clear Bill
Acceptor and Transport for instructions on clearing a jammed biil. NOTE: Bills are not ac-
cepted if: (1) 20 or more credits are on the credit meter; or (2) the coin denomination is optioned
at "00".

When the bill is accepted, the LED display center shows the following: the WIN meter is
cleared. As the WIN meter is cleared, the PAID meter displays the change amount. The
CREDITS meter is incremented if the proper options are set, otherwise it is blank. The LAST IN
and COIN IN meters remain the same as prior to the bill acceptance. The "COIN ACCEPTED"
lamp is off and the "INSERT COIN" lamp is on.

3-4 FO-5010 5000 Plus Slot Machine



Machine Operations

S

Bookkeeping Meters

The bookkeeping meters account for all valid wagers and wins on a machine. These meters incre-
ment from 1 to 999,999, then rollover to begin at zero. They cannot be reset through a machine
function. Coins are locked out when reading these meters. With the machine in a game over
state, actuate the key switch on the machine’s side to view these meters. To retumn to the game,
turn the keywsitch. Table 3-1, below, describes each bookkeeping meter. Figure 3-6 on

page 3-6, indicates how the bookkeeping meters are shown in the LED display center.

METER DESCRIPTION

COIN IN Records each coin/token inserted into the machine for the purpose of a
valid wager.

TOTAL IN Records total valid wagers, both coins/tokens and credits.

COIN OUT Records each coin/token dispensed from the hopper.

TOTAL OUT Records the total number of coins/tokens dispensed by the hopper and
all credits wagered.

TOTAL GAMES Records the total number of game cycles executed by the machine with
the door closed. It is incremented at the start of the reel spin.

DROP Records each coin/token from a valid wager that falls to the drop box
below the machine.

ATTENDANT PAYS |Records the total number of times an attendant has made a payout. It
is incremented after the payout when the attendant resets the machine.

HAND PAID Records the total number of hand paid wins, including those paid on a
credit meter reset. The top jackpot amount (Super Jackpot) is included
when command 07 (# of Handpay Lockups) is set at option 00.

SUPER JACKPOT Records the number of highest attainable jackpot (Super Jackpot)
lockup wins when command 07 (# of Handpay Lockups) is set at option
01, 02, or 03.

DOOR OPENS Records the number of times the front door of the machine is opened. It
increments once each time the door status changes from closed to
open.

GAMES SINCE Records the number of games played since a reset. (Power up or press

DOOR OPEN "RESET" button.)

GAMES SINCE Records the number of games played since a reset. (Power up or press

RESET "RESET" button.)

CREDIT METER Records the number of credits the player has on the credit meter.
NOTE: This meter verifies the number of credits on the displayed credit
meter.

(XXXXX) (XXXXX) represents any bookkeeping meter. See Section 4, Trouble-
shooting under Corrupted Bookkeeping Meter Data.

Operator Instructions Manual

FO-5010 3-5




Machine Operations

BOOKKEEP ING

00
0

02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09

10
I
12

Coin In

Total In

Coin Out

Total Out

Total Games

Drop Meter

Credit Meter
Attendant Pays Meter
Hand Paid Meter
Super Jackpots

Boor Opens

Games Since Door Open
Games Since Reset

GAMES

01 One Coin Games

02 Two Coin Games

03 Three Coin Games

04 Four Coin Games

05 Five or more Coin Games

BILL TRANSACTIONS

$1.00 Meter
$5.00 Meter
$10.00 Meter
$20.00 Meter

E88=2

05 Change (total coins) Meter

06 Total Bills Meter

T I B

~

_~PAID

(El'N)

LAST COIN
IN IN

=N

Displays the vaiue of the
particuiar meter being
viewed. {In this sample,
the total coins in would
be 451,307.)

Meter Groups

- 1 Bookkeeping Meters

2 Win Record Meters
5 Games Meters

\6 Bill Transaction Meters

LAST AND PREVIOUS GAME

L=Last Game
P=Previous Game

WIN

c

PAID

cH

CREDIT

—\L| |3

LAST COIN
IN IN

\ Kin amount.

g Amount pald from win.

E B" Credits, If optioned.

Displays Coin-in amount.

LAST FIVE BILLS TRANSACTIONS

Displays which bitl)
out of the last 5
bill transactions is
viewed. Sequence is
in reverse order.

Bill Denomination.

E g g Number of coins the

bili was changed for.

In this example, the first
bill accepted is displayed,
it was a $5 bill, and

it paid 20 coins.

Figure 3-6. LED Meter Display

3-6

FO-5010

5000 Plus Slot Machine




Machine Operations

Bookkeeping Meters (continued)

Accessing Other Meters

To access the Win Records, press the "PRESS FOR SERVICE" button during or immediately
after viewing bookkeeping meters. While in bookeeping or any other meters, to stop or hold a
meter for viewing, press the "SPIN" button or the pseudo coin button. When you release the but-
ton, the meter will continue.

To access the Last Game meters, press "PRESS FOR SERVICE" button 2 times, as above.

To access the Previous Game meters, press "PRESS FOR SERVICE" button 3 times, as above,
To access the Bill Transactions meter, press "PRESS FOR SERVICE" button 4 times, as above.
To access Last 5 Bill Transactions meter, press "PRESS FOR SERVICE" 5 times, as above.

Meters - LED Display Description

COIN IN and LAST IN Display

During meter viewing, the "COIN ACCEPTED" and "INSERT COIN" lamps are tumed off. The
LAST IN meter displays a "b" to indicate testing in all except the Last Game and Previous
Game meters, which display "L" and "P", respectively. There are 7 meter groups:

1. Bookkeeping Meters 5. Games Meters

2. Win Record Meters 6. Bill Transaction Meters

3. Last Game Meters 7. Last Five Bills Transactions
4. Previous Game Meters

The COIN IN display shows the meter group being viewed (1-7 above), except for Last Game
and Previous Game. For Last Game and Previous Game, the LAST IN display shows "L" or "P"
to indicate which game, and COIN IN shows the actual coins played in that game. When view-
ing meters, carefully check both the COIN IN and the LAST IN displays.

WIN and PAID Display

For the Bookkeeping', Win Records, Games, and Bill Transactions meters, the WIN display will
show, in the left two digits, which particular meter is being viewed. Shown in the WIN display’s
two right digits and continuing in the PAID display’s 4 digits, will be the value of the meter.

For the Last and Previous Game meters, the WIN display shows the number of coins won. The
PAID display shows the number of coins paid out when the player wins.

Operator Instructions Manual FO-5010 3-7



M achine Operations

Meters - LED Display Description (continued)

For the Bills Transactions meter, the left two digits of the WIN display show the bill meter or
total meter being viewed, as listed below. The right two WIN digits and the entire PAID display
show the total transactions for the bill meter or total meter being viewed.

01 =$1.00 03 = $10.00 05 = Change (total coins)
02 = $5.00 04 = $20.00 06 = Total Number of Bills

For the Last Five Bills Transactions meter, the right two WIN digits show the denomination.
The left two WIN digits show which bill, out of the last five inserted, is being viewed. It se-
quences as follows:

01 = 5th (last) bill inserted 04 = 2nd bill (out of last 5) inserted
02 = 4th (next to last) bill inserted 05 = 1st bill (out of last 5) inserted
03 = 3rd bill (out of last 5) inserted

CREDITS Display

The CREDITS display is blank for all meters except the Last/Previous Game meters. This
display shows the total number of credits accumulated, including the current win, if the game is
optioned for credit play.

Corrupted Bookkeeping Meter Data

If any of the bookeeping meters become corrupted, "EE" is displayed in the two left digits of the
PAID meter. To continue, turn the keyswitch.

Electro-Mechanical Meters

These meters duplicate the corresponding electronic meters. These meters are displayed at the
top left edge of the display glass on the lower front door. In order to read the meters, position
oneself to look up under the top left edge of the display glass bracket. Reading the meters from
left to right with the door closed, they are as follows:

TOTAL IN TOTAL OUT CASHBOX ATTENDANT PAID
(DROP METER) ( HAND PAID)
(LOCK UP)

These meters are labeled on the meter assembly inside the lower door.

NOTE: A 5th meter, GAMES PLAYED, is an optional meter.

3-8 FO-5010 5000 Plus Slot Machine



Troubleshooting

Power Up Malfunctions
(See Table 4-1 for descriptions of tilts.) A power-up malfunction may be any of the following:

1. If the 2 LEDs on the MPU board remain on, the game is in g reset. Call a senior service
technician. o

2. LED display center not functioning, and no lights. Check the power and fuses.

3. No display appears on the LED display center nad the payline lights flash. Open the door.

— WARNING —
Discharge body static to avoid any internal damage
to the components.

Check the connector to the LED display PCB. If the problem remains, call a senior service
technician.

4. Ifeither "83" or "84" appears on the LED display, check that SafeRAM (U31 and U100) and
the RAM (U13/14 and U15/16) chips on the microprocessing unit board are seated properly.
If the message remains, call the senior service technician.

5. If acoin-in jam occurs, "20" shows on the LED display. Place a sample coin or token in the
comparator and adjust the electronic acceptor.

6. If the game is in a continuous reset mode, or if the program seems to "hang up" or "freeze,"
check that the piggyback board is properly seated on the MPU board.

Incompatible EPROMs

If the EPROMs are incompatible, the WIN meter displays the main program version number in
the leftmost digit and the supplement program’s main version number in the rightmost digit. The
PAID meter displays the supplement program’s personality version number in the leftmost digit
and displays the personality program version number in the rightmost digit. If you have incom-
patible EPROMs, call a senior service technician.

Operator Instructions Manual FO-5010 4-1



T roubleshooting

Personality Strap

If the Personality program strap is changed, the WIN meter displays the previous strap selec-
tion. The leftmost digit displays the map table, the rightmost digit displays the win table. The
PAID meter displays the new settings similarly.

If the selected Personality program strap is invalid, the WIN meter displays the invalid map num-
ber in the leftmost digit and the win table number in the rightmost digit. All other meters are
blank.

4-2 FO-5010 5000 Plus Slot Machine



Troubleshooting

Code Description Malfunction Condition
20 (Coin-inJam No sample coin in comparator on power-up. Coin stuck in com-
parator or took too long to pass through—loosen the rail adjust-
ment
21 |(Inappropriate CoinIn  |Coins detected as accepted during a game state in which
coins should be locked out.
24 |Coin Reverse Stringing of a coin. Coin bounced up—tighten the rail

adjustment

31 {HopperJam Coin(s) jammed under hopper rocker and roller assembly.
32 |Hopper Empty No coins sensed by coin out switch for 12 seconds.

33 |Over Pay Hopper paid out 1 or more coins than winning amount.
34 |Reset During Payout |Unintentional reset (static) or blackout occured during reset.
40 |Reel 1 Malfunction Reel disturbance or improper spin detected by sensors.
41 |Reol 2 Malfunction Reels go into a slow spin state.

42 |Reel 3 Malfunction

43 |Reel 4 Malfunction

44 |Reel 5 Malfunction

45 |Bad Reel 1 Movement |Designated reel moved after indexing.

46 |Bad Reel 2 Movement

47 |Bad Reel 3 Movement

48 |Bad Reel 4 Movement

49 |Bad Reel 5 Movement

53 |Door Open Spin Door open during ree! spin.

80 |Memory Error

81 |Check/Bad Battery Battery voltage below acceptable level.

83 |SafeRAM Error

84 |(RAM Error

90 |Display Center Failure |LED display malfunction.

99 |Lockup for Attend. Pay |Game locks up and waits for attendant hand-pay.

Operator Instructions Manual

FO-5010 4.3



M aintenance and Repair

Maintenance and Repair

The most important part of a regular maintenance program is the machine’s diagnostic test func-
tions. Run all diagnostic tests after maintenance and/or replacement of parts or assemblies. See
Section 2, Location and Setup, under Diagnostic Tests for detailed instructions.

General Cleaning
The outside of the machine cabinet and exterior metal trim can be cleaned with any non-abrasive

household cleaner. Both sides of all other glass or plastic on or in the machine must be cleaned
with an anti-static type cleaner ONLY!

Replace Fuses

The machine contains a total of 3 fuses. To replace a fuse, see figure 5-1 and follow these steps:

- WARNING -
NEVER USE FUSES WITH AN AMPERAGE
RATING HIGHER THAN STATED IN THE
ASSEMBLY DRAWINGS.

1. Unlock and open the lower machine door.

2. Flip the power switch off.

3. The fuses are located on the bracket assembly j \ SET POWER swiTcH
below the card cage. The two fuses on the left REPLACE ANY OF 3 FUSES BY
are for the 110 V line voltage and are rated 3 < Pog e [N AND TURNING TO
AMPs. The fuse located third from the left is 5
+24v DC and is rated 8 AMPs.

—

4. Replace the blown fuse(s) using a fuse
puller tool.

111-9

5. Apply power.

6. Test operate the machine. If the fuse blows
again, call a senior service technician.

Figure 5-1. Replace Fuses

Operator Instructions Manual FO-5010 5-1



Maintenance and Repair

Replace Reel Mechanisim Assembly

To remove the reel mechanism assembly, see figure 5-2 on the next page, and follow these steps:

1.

2
3
4.
5
6

Open the lower and upper machine doors.

. Flip the power switch off.

. Loosen the 2 screws on the tie channel.

Lift and remove the tie channel,

. Disconnect the reel motor and the reel optic board connectors from the reel control board.

. Remove the 2 screws that are located to the far right front and far left front of the reel

mechanism mounting base.

Grasp the reel mechanism with the reel hub and the reel and motor bracket. Tilt the front of the
reel mechanism assembly up and slide forward from the side screws. Lift reel mechanism
assembly out.

NOTE: Carry the reel mechanism by the bracket and the mounting base to prevent damage

to the reels.

NOTES

5-2

FO-5010 5000 Plus Slot Machine



NE aintengnce and Repair

Replace a Reel and Motor Assembly
To remove a reel and motor assembly, see figure 5-2 below, and follow these steps:

1. Follow steps 1 through 6 of Replace Reel Mechanism Assembly on page 5-2.
2. Disconnect the reel motor and the reel optic board from the reel control board.
3. Remove the 2 screws from the front of the specific reel and motor bracket.

4. Grasp the reel and motor bracket and slide the assembly forward form the mounting flange and
lift out.

LOOSEN
REMOVE SCREWS (2) SCREWS (2}
BOTH SIDES ... LIFT BOTH SIDES
REEL MECH. ASSEMBLY (No need to remove)
SLIGHTLY AND SLIDE

FORWARD

2 SCREWS &
SLIDE REEL

@ ASSEMBLY OUT
o
®
@ UNPLUG CONNECTORS BEFORE
REMOVE REMOVING REEL MECH, ASSEM.
TIE CHANNEL OR INDIVIDUAL REEZL ASSEMBLIES

Fig.5-2. Replace Reel Mechanism and Motor Assemblies

Operator Instructions Manual FO-5010 5-3



M aintenance and Repair

Replace Printed Circuit Boards
When replacing any printed circuit board (PCB):

1. Open the machine doors.
2. Flip the power switch off.

3. Remove the PCB and place it in a holder (static-safe) for safe transportation to the lab.

- WARNING -
DISCHARGE BODY STATIC BEFORE HANDLINC. THE PRINTED
CIRCUIT BOARD OR IC CHIPS TO AVOID DAMAGE TO
ELECTRONIC COMPONENTS.

NOTES

5-4 FO-5010 5000 Plus Slot Machine



Maintenance and Repair

Replace Printed Circuit Boards (continued)

Remove I/O Board, MPU Board

1. Unlock the card rack door and remove it.
(Figure 5-3)

2. Flip out the card ejectors found on the
sides of the PCB.

3. Slide the board forward.
Top - I/O Board
Lower - MPU Board

Remove Reel Control Board

1. Remove the reel mechanism. See Replace Reel
Mechanism Assembly on page 5-3.

2. Disconnect the 8-pin power connector and the
34-pin data connector from the left side of the
reel control PCB.

3. Take out the 5 screws and lift out the reel
control board.

Remove the Handle Sensor PCB

1. With an open end wrench, remove the 2 screws
on the handle sensor board.

2. Carefully remove and unplug the PCB from
between the handle mechanism cover and the
shelf.

Remove Hopper Control Board

1. Remove the hopper. See Replace Hopper
Mechanism on the following page.

2. Remove the 2 screws from the hopper control
board. (Figure 5-4)

3. Firmly grasp the hopper control PCB and pull
forward. This disconnects it from the backplae
at J26 and J27.

PULL OUT ON
CARD EJECTORS

UNLOCK & REMOVE
CARD RACK DOOR

B-1090

Figure 5-3. Remove I!O and MPU Boards

BACKPLANE

BOARD

2601-8

REMOVE 2 SCREWS
e« s o GRASP HOPPER
CONTROL BOARD

NN
B FIRMLY«e «+ AND

PULL OUTWARD

Figure 5-4. Remove Hopper Control Board

Operator Instructions Manual FO-5010

5-5



Maintenance and Repair

Replace Power Supply

To remove the entire power supply assembly, including the line filter and transformer, follow
these steps:

1.

2
3
4,
5
6
7

Open the lower machine door.

. Flip the power switch off.
. Remove the hopper. See Replace Hopper, below

Disconnect the cabling, noting how the connectors attach.

. Loosen and remove the cable clamp holding the line cord to the power supply mounting plate.
. Loosen the 4 screws on the power supply assembly mounting plate.

. Slide the assembly to the left, and pull out.

Replace Hopper Mechanism

1.
2.
3.

Open the front door.
Disconnect the hopper cable from the backplane at J10.

Grasp the handle on the hopper unit and pull forward.

NOTES

5-6

FO-5010 5000 Plus Slot Machine



Maintenance and Repair

Hopper Adjustments

Adjust Hopper Wiper

The wiper knocks off coins stuck together, which allows only 1 coin to pass. To adjust the wiper,
see figure 5-5 and follow these steps:

1. Tum the pin wheel to position a
coin under the wiper.

2. Loosen both mounting screws and
move the wiper edge up to the

coin.
REAR LEG
3. Tighten both screws just enough to ROCKER & ROLLER
. ' ASSEMBLY
allow the wiper to be moved in WIPER
and out.
ROLLER

4. Slide a coin under the wiper edge
and release it. The coin should
fall down onto the shelf wheel.
The wiper edge should be close
to the coin, but not holding it.

B-1027

HOPPER KNIFE SHELF WHEEL

5. Tighten the back screw, then the
front screw, constantly checking ﬁ/
the wiper position to the coin.
Continue to tighten the back Figure 5-5. Adjust Hopper Wiper and Knife Position

screw then the front until the

wiper cannot be moved in or out.

DO NOT over-tighten the screws

as the head of the screw will break off.

Adjust Hopper Knife Position

The forward edge of the hopper knife presses against the pin wheel and touches the edge of the
shelf wheel (Figure 5-5). This allows no coin to wedge itself between the blade and the pin
wheel when coins are being dispensed.

NOTE: Do not apply any grease or oil to any area that comes in contact with the coins.

Operator Instructions Manual FO-5010 5-7



M aintenance and Repair

Hopper Adjustments (continued)

Adjust Hopper Microswitch

This switch is used to detect each coin as it is
paid out of the hopper. The switch is of the low
current capability, gold-crosspoint type. The
mechanism that trips the microswitch is designed
to provide a variable time-delay between coin de-
tection and actuation of the microswitch.

MICRO-SWITCH

ROCKER & ROLLER
ADJUSTMENT SCREW
11+ ADJUST SO THAT
SCREW IS WITHIN 1/32"
OF SWITCH BLADE

Check for positive microswitch actuation with a
coin directly beneath the roller. Verify that the mi-
croswitch is open with no coin beneath the roller.
To adjust this mechanism, see figure 5-6 and fol-
low these steps:

B-1030

1. Loosen the nut on the rocker and roller
assembly.

2. Screw the adjustment screw down to within

1/32" of the switch actuator blade Figure 3-6. Adjust Hopper Microswitch

3. Tighten the nut.

NOTES

5-8 FO-5010 5000 Plus Slot Machine



Maintenance and Repair

Hopper Adjustments (continued)

Adjust Hopper Counterbalance

HOPPER

@ FiLL HOPPER

WITH THE DESIRED
LEVEL OF COINS

To set the hopper at a given desired capacity,
adjust the hopper counterbalance as follows:

1. Fill the hopper with the desired level of coins.

" . TIGHTEN SET SCREW
2. Tum the set screw clockwise until the actuator (rurn ciockwise) \

+ o« UNTIL ACTUATOR

of the microswitch is in the "up" position. A Us,,",',gg",'rdm ®
. (Just touching hea
(Figure 5-7) of Adj. Screw) o Jow eack oF

SRS T o
‘ Micn

3. Tum the set screw counter-clockwise very INTO THE DOWN
gradually until the microswitch clicks down.

The hopper is set at the given desired capacity. MicRb switew

sZo1-8

<SET SCREW
TENSION SPRING

Figure 5-7. Adjust Hopper Counterbalance

Replace Light Bulbs

Reel Glass Fluorescent Bulb

1. Open the lower and upper doors.
2. Flip the power switch off.
3. Remove and replace bulbs.

Replace Display Glass Fluorescent Bulb

1. Open the lower door.
Flip the power switch off.

Lift up on the side latches of the coin comparator and pivot the top out and down.

i

Loosen 2 screws. One is found through the right while in the coin comparator housing and one
is found above the electro- mechanical meters. Both are securing the display glass bracket.
(See Figure 5-8 on the following page.)

5. Push up on the bottom of the display glass and pull out the glass.
6. Replace the fluorescent bulb.

7. When reinstalling the display glass, see the call out in figure 5-8 on the following page.

Operator Instructions Manual FO-5010 5-9



Miaintenance and Repair

Replace Light Bulbs (continued)

LOOSEN (No need to remove ) 2 SCREWS
FROM INSIDE OF DOOR THAT MOUNTS
GLASS RETAINER (1) SCREW IS LOCATED BEHIND

COIN COMPARATOR

(1) SCREW IS LOCATED
ABOVE METER
ASSEMBLY

LIFT LATCHES
(Both sides of housing )
PIVOT COMPARATOR
DOWNWARD « » &
SCREW IS NOW
VISABLE THRU
HOLE IN HOUSING
FOR EASY ACCESS

REMOVE FLUORESCENT
LAMP FROM LAMP
HOLDER ¢« o « INSERT
ONE END INTO HOLE

( Either side) TILT
OTHER END AND
REMOVE LAMP

LIFT DISPLAY GLASS
UP AND OUT

WHEN RE-INSTALLING
DISPLAY GLASS « « »
MAKE CERTAIN FORM

ON BOTTOM TRIM IS
ENGAGED INTO RAISED
EDGE OF FRAME IN DOOR

B-1087

Figure 5-8. Replace Light Bulbs

Replace Deck Button Switch

1. Open the lower door.
Flip the power switch off.

Pull the switch from the pushbutton assembly.

CEC I S

Pull the switch from the wire connectors and replace the switch.

5-10 FO-5010 5000 Plus Slot Machine



Mainienaﬂcs and Zepair

Replace Ballast and Starter

1. Open the lower and upper machine doors.
Flip the power switch off.

Remove top feature light glass by lifting the frame up and pulling it forward.

S

Disconnect the two 6-point ballast and starter connectors and the 4-point flurorescent light
cabling. (See also the cabinet cabling detail diagram in Manual FO-5013 - parts catalog.)

Loosen (do not remove) the 2 screws above the fluorescent bulb in the light reflector assembly.

W

6. Lift the assembly up and over screws to remove.

Hardie Mechanism Operation

Software signals the solenoid to activate. This causes the release pawl to drop down and hold the
lock pawl away from the rack lock lever. Pulling the handle causes the rack lock lever to pivot,
contacting the full stroke pawl. The optical reflective switches on the handle sensor PCB relay
the handle position to the game program. The ratchet effect, caused by the full stroke pawl fall-
ing aginst the rack lock lever, requires a completed handle pull to release.

When completing the handle pull, the rack lock lever stops at the rear bumpers. The extension
spring pulls the full stroke pawl, reversing its direction. The compression spring causes the rack
lock lever and handle to return to the starting position. The lock pawl falls into the rear notch of
the rack lock lever, preventing a handle pull until the solenoid is activated again. The full stroke
pawl springs back to its starting postions.

— WARNING —

DO NOT ALLOW THIS MACHINE TO BE OPERATED BY
PLAYERS IF THE HANDLE IS LOOSE, BENT, CRACKED, OR
OTHERWISE DAMAGED OR WEAKENED. INJURY TO
PLAYERS MAY OCCUR IF USER(S) ALLOW A MACHINE
WEAKENED HANDLE TO REMAIN IN SERVICE WITH A
DAMAGED OR WEAKENED HANDLE TO REMAIN IN SERVICE.

Operator Instructions Manual FO-5010 5-11



Maintenance and Repair

Replace Handle

7.
8.

— WARNING —

DC NOT USE REPAIRED OR REWORKED HANDLES TO REPLACE DAMAGED OR
WEAKENED HANDLES. SUCH HANDLES MAY NOT BE ADEQUATE TO PREVENT
PLAYER iNJURY. ONLY HANDLES MANUFACTURED BY BALLY MANUFACTURING
CORPORATION ARE APPROVED FOR USE ON BALLY EQUIPMENT.

Pop out the plug button in the center of the hub
to expose the set screw. (Figure 5-9)

Using an Allen wrench, remove the set screw.
Unscrew and remove the handle. The hub falls free.

Apply thread sealer (Bally No. M-1711-1) to the
handle and screw threads.

Screw in the new handle holding the hub in place.
Tighten handle in shaft with an open end wrench.

Using the Allen wrench, tighten the set screw
against the handle.

Replace the plug button.

Let the sealer cure 1 hour.

See the lubrication guide on the following page.

AFTER REMOVING
THE EXISTING
HANDLE o » o

INSERT NEW HANDLE
THRU HUB AND USING
A OPEN END WRENCH
LN N ] SCREW IN

NEW HANDLE WHILE
HOLDING HUB IN
PLACE

USING A ALLEN
WRENCH o o »
TIGHTEN SET SCREW
AGAINST HANDLE

/

REPLACE
PLUG BUTTON

Figure 5-9. Replace Handle

NOTES

5-12 FO-5010

5000 Plus Slot Machine



Maintenance and Repair

L ubrication Guide

@ INDICATES o « « USE HEAVY
DUTY HYDROTEX LUBE # 651
@ .o s USE MELVIS 1A OIL —~ PCINT WHERE LOCK PAWL
ENGAGES HANDLE LIGHT COAT OVER ENTIRE
BOTH ENDS OF SHAFT OF RELEASE ASSEMBLY LOCK PAWL ASSEMBLY
LOCK PAWL ASSEMBLY ,

THAT COME THRU BUSHINGS
IN BOTH S!DE PLATES

POINT WHERE LOCK PAWL
ENGAGES RACK LOCK LEVER

g S pRCHOR AND BOTH ENDS OF SHAFT OF
PIVOT SHAFT

!Q FULL STROKE PAWL ASSEM,
THAT COMES THRU BUSHINGS

SLEEVE SHAFT IN BOTH SIDE PLATES

POINT WHERE FULL
STROKE ASSEMBLY
ENGAGES RACK

LOCK LEVER

LUBRICANT %
APPLIED TO
GUIDE SPRING
SHAFT WHEN
HANDLE IS IN
NON-PLAY
POSITION. . »
(COMPLETELY
UP)

o—

LUBRICANT CAN BE
APPLIED TO TEETH
OF RACK LOCK LEVER
«e¢ ¢« ALSO BOTH SIDES
OF RACK LOCK LEVER
BETWEEN

BEARING AND
NYLINER

HANDLE [N
PLAY POSITION
(COMPLETELY
DOWN)

APPLY LUBRICANT

TO DOOR LOCK SLIDE
0] sLibing suRFaces
1] -+ . BOTH UPPER
/and LOWER DOORS

BOTH ENDS OF PIN
OF ROCKER AND
ROLLER ASSEMBLY

olL. ..

SHOULDER PIN @\
OF ROCKER &

ROLLER ASSEMBLY

NOTE

DO NOT ALLOW
LUBRICANT OR OIL
TO REACH PARTS OF
THE MECHANISM
WHICH CONTACT
COINS

9¢€01-04

B-1124

Operator Instructions Manual FO-5010 5-13



Maintenance and Repair

Clear Bill Acceptor and Transport

The machine must be in a game over state with the door closed before you can clear a jammed

bill.

1. Open the lower front door.
2. Tum the power switch off.

3. If the bill is jammed in the MARS unit
see the MARS manual. Otherwise, the
bill is is jammed in the transport.

4. Unlock the transport door (figure 5-10).

Remove jammed bill. If bill is jammed
further in the transport:
(1) Remove hopper (see page 5-6).
(2) Pivot the transport door open.
(3) Pull door out.
(4) Remove jammed bill.

. Replace and lock the transport door.

Remove the key.

. Tum power switch on and press "RESET"

button on the MPU board to clear the jam
fault. The transport motor will begin running.

. Manually insert the jammed bill that you just

removed from the transport throat. Wait for
the bill to be deposited into the cash box.
(Once a bill has passed through the MARS
unit, the bill is a valid bill in and must be
inserted into the cash box.)

8. Close and lock the machine door.

TO UNLOCK TRANSPORT
DOOR...TURN KEY
COUNTER-CLOCKWISE
+..DOOR WILL PIVOT
DOWNWARD

. LIFT UP ON
DOOR TO REMOVE
FROM PIVOT STUDS

SLIDE HOPPER
ASSEMBLY FORWARD
+ + » OR HOPPER CAN BE
REMOVED COMPLETELY

Sbil-a

BiLL TRANSPORT
ASSEMBLY

Figure 5-10. Clear Bill Transport

5-14

FO-5010

5000 Plus Slot Machine



Maintenanc% and Repair

Replace Coin Comparator PULL BOTH LEAF SPRINGS

To remove the coin comparator, see figure 5-11
and follow these steps:

L.

Replace Coin Comparator Housing

To remove the coin comparator housing,
see figure 5-12 and follow these steps:

L.

CUTWARDLY SIMULTANEQUSLY |
FROM COMPARITOR o
HOUSING s a s

s o TILT COMPARITOR
FORWARD AND LIFT UP
AND OUT

Disconnect the 7-pin connector from the
electronics package.

Remove the 2 screws from the bracket which is
attached to the comparator electronics package.

While pulling both leaf springs outward ﬁ
simultaneously, tilt the comparator forward and [
lift it up and out. Figure 5-11. Replace Coin Comparator

REMOVE 2 SCREWS
FASTENING COMPARITOR
HOUSING

Remove the coin comparator. See Replace
Coin Comparator, above.

Remove the 2 screws fastening the comparator

housing to the door. MAKE CERTAIN TO
INSERT TAB AT
BOTTOM OF HOUSING

. INTO SLOT OF LIGHT
Lift up and out. DISPLAY ASSEMBLY

B-1125

When replacing, insert the tab at the bottom of
the housing into the slot of the light display
assembly. F iguré 5-12. Replace Coin Comparator Housing

NOTE: The coin comparator enable/disable switch on AS-3356-74 door distribution board
will allow the inoperable game to remain lit and "on" while locking out coins.

Operator Instructions Manual FO-5010 5-15



Appendix 1.

W-1046-3066
Overall Wiring Diagram




Appendix 1. Overall Wiring Diagram W-1046-3066 Rev. J

LINE GRN/YEL
wit| FILTER

il

[EAES
FUSE FUSE s
3 AMP 3 AMP \__F;Z_._
SDS MISER TII BiLL ACZ
P1__
POWER POWER 242 z
SWITCH SWITCH
(= ! 11
,d BALLAST t N :‘, :
| < z
| UPPER CABINET | & BB
USED WiTH | g el |8
Hi-BOY ANO | ol <5 al 18 t
PROGRESSIVE | | HEH ENE 3
0OELS | FIE IR Ei<lt X z
MOOEL | HEEIE ™ - a .
oNLY | o o < 35 52 .
z z <dazle]Ttini® MR 51 o F
L ] 3 ® . I z | ¥ o Yo @ 3
—_—— = - — = o —l={ziel- wiwl g o1ayo AR x of ¢ <
= gl x|zl 22 8l ol ol ol BB 218 3 el o] 3 (5] 81 Bl 8 Blelzlzls|elslel s <
o Toroeer] o HBEEHEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE HREHEEEEEE
t 4 l l
) 1 "
12 3 4 5 6 7T 8 91011121214 1516 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 2% 12 3 4% 67 8%°% = |
1
,‘ UPPER CABINET ! > J2E
S Y
NOT USED .
IN Low-BOY | 1
MOOELS lss ® 1
IBALLASTII
REEL DISPLAY-TOP
J1 J3
34 I 982 %5 8 7 i 2 3 4 58 7 B 9 1011 1213141516 17 18 19 20 21 22 I 2 3 456 "1
> * | :
[59] rer] < o !
g !
N
= - | | = gj 5
a3l a3y | o (sl | |2EE
°
Yo o= |sEe Ag |HEE | |Ees
I HE '
? s el EEZNN—,, Sl 4]
N .
T R EEEEERERREEE
& e ai &l a < -1Elafdlalrjr-|aia|a: ; al
whow| wlwluw @Y B8 w|w] ] S il w g {5 |z
R o] o Slo o DE SR, S SIE E B R E 2 S o &l e
o 4 H _| gl o| 9l m] e
7i T | BALLAST | 120v 220V (SEE NOTE) 25;}%?L3§§3: HEEEHHEHEEHEHBEE tSE%E:i
[e7]
LOWER DOOR 3 123 456 -1
B
s
<
100V. < FUSE
mP
< e 8 A SPARE
§/ BLK <
[20]
50 120V, 7.5VAC
WHT
507 GRN - COM
NOTE: [EIR| 4
TRANSFORMER 8 WIRING FOR 220V. o P
LINE OPERATION (AS SHOWN} IS z ME
OPTIONAL AND IS NOT PRESENT IN ME RN
STANDARO 120V. GAMES HEHEHEE
HE SR
af jrjEiEfe|~

LN

L
1

POWER SUPPLY
ASSEMBLY

-r__

6-2 FO-5010 5000 Plus Slot Machine



e

[80]

————

PROGRESSIVE

LINK

e

3
J3

S A

e

Lee-

RELAYS

2345 € 78910112131

1

‘aN9 ‘907

aNe 907

HOLTMS LNO-NIOD

1213 14

D0Ab2Z +

QNS 21901

2QAYZ +

HOLIMS F3ATT

100

J0AS+

aNS 21907

. OQAG+

AVI3X N340 3000
3yVds

r AVI3N NI-NIDD

20AS+

AN

(=) MOLOW ¥3ddOH

Jig
ARD

A¥I3H ISNYHD
AVIIE LIL

P26
HOPPER
B,

P27

AYIIY € 10ADVE
KYT36 2 10aH0vT

PIGGY-PACK

2 345 6 TB 9

Av13H | 10HOWr

DOUBLE
PROGRESSIVE

J5
I 23 4536

J1

3 6

J2
23 4

(+) HOLOW H3ddOH

ASSEMBLY

GNS 21901

J15

J0A G

AIn

DQAZH+

GND ‘907

I

“IVNOIS JWVYD 40 ON3
“TYNDIS ME A3N
IYNOIS LOdNIWr

dVASL

HOLIMS A3X

L
KEY SW.
ASSEM.

»G&

{ VAGL

TYNOIS MS ¥O00Q
M A3x A% —F

H497S

—

LT

—
YNOIS NI-NIOD

RX/TX
BOARD

08| LHOIT JONVHD
/104%2¥F

< l—H LHOIT 1101l

TOWER
ASSEM.

/N340 yooa

H NROT0D

4 NWN10D

a NWN103

8 NWNI0D

J33

mou

oy

MmO

2 3 4 567 8590

MON

2-S10

AIY 2518

J23

2-Xy

22 4 56 7820

EZFTY
(J19071)GN9 O13IHS A8VO

<lo|w|ofm

MoH

]

DIAGNOSTIC
KEYPAD

2 34 586 789

J0AS

20AS

QA &

J0AS

£-H1Q

“'Np 907

£-000

{

PORT

SERIAL
PROGRESSIVE

23456 7382

anN9 9071

YNNILNY

‘OND 807

£-HsQ

Svd

£-510

‘aND 9071

€-S1y

J24

i8d

£-X1

"aNe 9071

€-Xd

98d

‘T——T—

234 %5 67 820

!

‘N9 907

TO DOOR
DISTRiIB.BD.
JI-PIN Y

N

‘NS 901

$8d

20 2i 22 23 24 25 26 2728 29 X0 3| 32 33 34

‘AN9 907

+8d

‘aNg 801

6 17 |

Ji2

£ ad

‘ane o0

7T 89
12 14

6
10

] [301

ACCEPTOR

P2

@ -

37N
/8
O]
aN3s
/N

,NO, NOLOW HOLYQITIVA T

28d

BACKPLANE BOARD
4

‘aNg 9071

19d

TUNe ‘807

o 8d

3T8VNI 14300V

/N

ONO 907

tvd

7 8.9 01 121

321AH3S 40 iN0

o 007

ovd

YT

9 1011 1213 1415 16 IT 18

"ANS 9501

J1

§ 7 8 9101 1213141516 1718 |9 202 22 2324 25 26 27 2829 30 31 32 33 34
MESSAGE CENTER BOARD




W10

Py L3 M B - v
w0 TR o . y
[11] LT b ] “ MO, MIVLOR MOIVAEIVA 1B | .w o THOW I8 Sy L)
x A - ) - : Lt - 4
s w¥o P7 A MDY Ton N
— -+
(99 i b3 Y I 4 [N o]
w x — €O (bTH 14 t 8 S — - o
ey o 1. : T T LT
nA\M e « I LLRIEY Y M (e M » . e
i N wl fe m ‘.‘w,m_ w3 o [t o p )
T — . 1 N0 |2 1AL/ IMNYI D - @
[N ' saan b 4 P N Wt HOL ' el oo
=4 ; - W O I w o MLLBAN/ NV
m X ann [ S - © - dmv ¢ uion h weel iy -
Lk - ~ - AR - YO U L 0% HOLDI A0 NIOD
¥* oo * W I bd WV v qrony |7 s A h ﬁm
o p— o [57]
e E3 “ o g s CIEETE - dny] € aron - opfe 108 LNOX001 Ni0o
-
i ax g @ = < - - JWWT A0¥3d EON HOLVATIVA 1118 o .
ﬁ o W b e - w.w M JHYT ROYIY HOLVALTVA 18 M -
-
Lt €2 = 2 - PRy ~ 5 SRV v Eamol ) |9 B RES] 5500
- HOLIMS WYD ¥
@ m z z TR ° o o Favas | | o N
i I HOSN3S o f ; @ b dWY 100N BIMOL b - HOSNIS a08a Ni0D
-
' w i -GNS D0 M b IOVELIY G@H INSIT S ON L1a3uD o =
. « e EHSIT pON LIG3HD - FVdS
i Z0 a8 « o 8 o
o TER o 8 IS €ON 110383 = € OSN35 NI0D «
@ - .
X RN 1 6 G ~ s IRSE1 2ON 110383 “Q10H 5 < S HoSTIS NS o
S ; —F o
g .nw A aa o4 o T « i - 1HS1 L'ON L1G3ND "G 10H - W M
« X
por es »al = } o IONVHJ WO 10313Q H3LIW 5z | 46SN3S NI0D Zx
Kk Ml- x WES | - aNs 3186T m MS G ON 11038D 'GTOK § H (=] ~F—a3n -0 M
@ , ©
x [FET) o WS ¥ ON LiG3¥D a0k | 1Sk 175} ﬁ > C3F
- P g BY
i G .o ®S € oN 1a3u0 aon | 10 3 “aNs 215071 x S
-y S 2N 116395 a1 | joal gy  w e S
e P NERCETTIE
¢ 4 « WS 1-ON Ligawo Gion 1Y E
" ©
@ @ ] 2 N ©v
{ =% ARG o [CETAREE R I P VAS L
©
: o = TR 21907 ~ SIHSTT Q3N XYW AV1d/INON N0 | Av1d & Y3
b (33—t =
oo A3 el o~ - S 1031100 S M 73]
@
z@ 3 & s WS Lig3ey xvw Avia Iy o >aAzI+
< a -3 [
sz R | S N M5 110380 IHOW ¥ | AV 1d PO, S
o - . N W3LIW OIvd INVANILLY -
xz B3 ” = B3LIN (dOBA) XOBHSY D =
w ' © S e
3 n © z = BILTN Q3Avd SIAVI | |
- - o
3 T BOSNIS = ¥3LAW 100 WOl | | >
+
= ¥I13W NLWI0L g | ° ° i
n
- HOLIMS IDIAMIS §} - - - B
~ o ~ @
- T3 o e bd - Fuvas | |- - e s
{ SE T A { = 10§ u01037430 NIO3 | {_ ® Sarez |0« w
z®E b rA3x— @ ~ ~ -] 2 ~ ~ O
(g - I AZU+ = 705 1NOWDOOY NIGD | |- 30A5S a %)
ﬂ U. Mw 18 QM e @ @ W17 F5iAnas aonvaa | |7 W_.s saAvz | w
GRROES 21507 @ B S w @«
w b = 253 ! HOLIMS IINVHO § HII3W G3AV1d SINVD W <
. ~
' a T - i GRnaES JisoT §° @ s 39NIH 5000 ) | M %313 Givd INVONALLY | I e
- hey = - © " "
¥ [ <« reT reTR WS YO Hood | ¥313K (40NA) XOBHSYOD | b3 'e)
_— o
] NI-NI0D 0Un3sd § * HILIN 1IN0 IVLOL (®]
- < « - -
° 1 Aver M EZE ¥ILIN NI 1VI0L o
o
a Sare §o o~ e B T uoSNIs Wios y 17 =
2/ z
- = R ' o ERCEEELCE N z Wn._
~F— a3% ATN - - - - z
g . A3 GNAGHS J¥HHL - | 80SN3S NI0D 3 =
@
x — E] p— . g
2877 : i - 9
¥ WS« - . e ! o &
] xZ ™ - - ¥ r ] ' of &
ut ' x | @ 3
“ 1 I w
@ z - f Sz b = FEEELZE
B EES B 55 & = Sa1 38vds
I Zgao0 - @
| AT | N 153130 4313A
o e ETZ
- - - [ ©
1 . IWVdS
1 . ANV AQV38 10N BOLIVAITVA 1118
9 = Tuvas
a n
3} z = NV AQVIH 90LVGIvA T1id
-4 ~
ka ©« - 34vds
0 .
2 [ " Ms > s AV1a/dRN8 010H/3INITAVd
xz 1 o
= cr - 1 == IINVNI 804 103130 ¥IALIN
& % L T
3 WS 80 v AV1d /dNNB GI0H/ INITAVS
3 @
& “MS "0 Z AV1d /dANE GI0K/aNITAvd
N S ~
-~ TMS HD £ AYd /dWNE QTOH/ANITAYY
- - °
3@ Lodwowr § I J0AS+ S 80 1 AVId/dWNE 0T0H/3NITAVY
~ o
o "GN 01907 ) Sd1 38vds
m <
~ 2AA¥Z + *3
o — v £
AIX ~ SdT 38V4S
o @ 3aAzt+ "5 < Juvds
3 1, -
o oVAGL NG, 40ION HOLVGI VA 1HE
il IS
VA O -
a TR oy
8 b4 3 « = g
¥-®810 « DYAS L - xx o
© @ o ., « oo &
. - -630 §° 4 T % vl
"GNS 31501 + x
Bk ° © a = ]
o -850 0 - |1
< - @ o z
= . v-si2 B S W -
@ - ysiu§ 74 -
& XL
~v
~ v-xa §° > A3
B GNS 315061 - R -

of



7 Appendix 1. Overall Wiring Diagram

W-1046-3066 Rev, J

6-3

FO-5010

Operator Instructions Manual

n = ° o
- annous 3101 f 3UVLS | w
= 3aAsE g 56z |° N%20
o Il P N SaAvE |° MAvE w
> ° N ~ 23
v G317 308 35v3138 3J1ONVH o
FS @ < w ® Yo
(Kl N - Gnnowd 01501 | ~wE
Lo _° EXER =" 5aAs "o g w
IS ~ o < . 30
bv4 > - EIEEA N K2 I N M o 0
w T o bt DN P & sosw3s 3vowww |- T Z <
o Y SH081S 051 § ~ 2 WOSN3S 310NVH x
z= M te o1 - T MOSN3IS 310NVH |
" "
x w 28 G371
o~
o T8 G371
) - i S— -
= et 3 88 011
S £28
a sonin § 7 -] - .I_
CEELCTE M @ _ _
GNROBS 3907 = ~ “ans 219071 ¥
=28 A o
- ~ "GN 21907
3ISKIH BOGT
o
~ = EGTY 1
o @ 1
-— R —_ = 3GAS )
~ N
W = dWYT b 43mMoL | u
0
<5~ mAv = ¢WY1 31GGIN Y3IMOL [+4]
@ ]
4 m w
G & i [ . = IHSFT S ON LIGZWD "N10D LHASNI =
za g P A —fe =1 . w
a -« & i a - 1HOIT @21d33IY¥ NIOD w
I WE L = :
wiEo ™ ] > 3 - ) (7] |
ooy E [3E] = 1491 13VHLLY G@H | < ]
x TEE ~ 4
— by - LHO9TY 2°ON LIG3HD ‘a10k ! o
v ©_
b LHSET | °ON LI03¥D ‘G10H o
(@
o
= Q
=1 ARG
o . _ - ! -
o GHS 218G oc
s e fan IR gl ]
m.uv W = “ w I
- E]
e S . o~ N _ 0z o !
= mlv s D a SYAG L o
«
e . hd @ 5 1 13538 5 i 2
z
W oo < ) = £
wn 2 i i ‘GNS 31807 - LHST & INITAVL /5000
- - ~ 26
L 8aSN3S B4 B -
I i "GRG 315G3 M9 ¥ 3NITAV4/5000
— — - i i6]
N g 1 Qidu "Lidd ” 1H9)T & INIIAVL /SAA0 § 1
« Tk | ] . 2 2¢] 1
4 Ty - I Chd¥ “6d8 - e 1917 2 INITAYd / SCG0
SWx L am AT ——fw o p:rd a - 8
= a _nlv 5 “M BN “Ldu IRSIT L INIAVA/ SGO0
Dwo wisy E S i Wam 2
a4 e s = - —_
]
w b ) "~ r
[ CEE i = t €am ~
[BT] 2 g
o — LR =
- @
o @ LA ~
o ® et < - : —_ - -
<z - “TNS SeeT | §
: b 3% A3 b+ 4
QO o m aNS 3190T T
z@ @ < ~ ~ QO
= hd 1 L i [T o -y 120 [oe] AMH_H_H
- B @ - _ ! ~ WO1SiSaH NYNL IAAG T ooz
w o ¥ M ~ PO ] o i [ Own
| « = - 3 o m o o UOLSISAY NYHL DQAG+
W & Tt o18 h i £
@ z f & THos 1037109 (0)
~ CEES = NS DI e Py IES €Y
0T - -
“ « 1HOIT "G3¥D "XVYN AV1d C _W_ m m
. @ ] [#8] ¥ 3WOW HO ) AvTd  —M
= m Zi ot ' g 11l
- P .o & s 155105 © ©
3= 7 = 89 e
IR = aNg 31207 = n
u “- L Tl . [ . _ < WS 0383 XYW Kv7d © oy
Qwao | __ kil PN = [T T = =3 alfzg o— ¢
@ Za0o 43X A > ° NG, H010W HOLVGITVA 1118 m S s @m mon e w0
= e -3 o - 1 g ~ <2
wHe il BN oF e k3 Sd1 3uvds 2 ~ 1H9 NOLLNE NIdS G
1] - T - -
MM _.nN- BE WS | L3 =TT .1 N nmw EZE : ollsel OIIm
EL] a - ° SdI 3¥vds | |7 2 “MS NOLLNG NId$
“x (5] e = “ONE 36301 = M TIENZE - ”
< ] M o ~ ¥ 153130 ¥313N ? - IS
1 P 80 G118 - 3 b3 ol 561
- B _ b4 IHDOT1 NOLINB WidS b “{ = e 3DIANTS/AONVHD
e I = P — ! b . AU AT .2 Birs




Appendix 2.

Glossary

A

ASCII — American Standard Code for Information Interchange.

asynchronous — Operations that start a new operation immediately upon completion of a cur-
rent one. These operations are not timed by a system clock.

attendant (hand) paid jackpot — All or any portion of the coins won that require an attendant
to pay the player.

B

BAUD rate — The signaling rate at which data is transmitted and received.
bezel — A cover or flange used for mounting or holding an item in place.

bit — Abbreviation for binary digit. In software, a unit of information represented by either a
zero or a one. In data transmission in electronic computers, (1) a single occurrence of a character
in a language employing exactly 2 kinds of characters; (2) a unit of storage capacity of a storage
device with logarithm to the base 2 of the number of possible states of the device.

bus — One or more conductors used for transmitting signals or power from one or more sources
to one or more destinations.

byte — A group of 8 bits operated on as a unit.

Operator Instructions Manual FO-5010 6-5



Appendix 2. Glossary

C

CPU — Central Processing Unit. A computer system’s "brain." It’s arithmetic, control, and logic
elements direct functions and perform computations.

checksum — A value stored in a specific location in the program that is constantly checked to
verify there is no corruption in any of the programmed data.

chip — device — An integrated circuit.
coin in count — The number of coins inserted for the game.
coin out count — The number of coins paid out for the game.

coining state — That point in the game cycle when the machine is accepting wager units.

D

device — chip — An integrated circuit.

E

EPROM — Erasable, Programmable Read-Only Memory. Operates in the same manner as a
PROM except that the user can erase any program enteered using an ultraviolet light bath. Can
be reprogrammed as often as necessary during program design and development, then replaced
by ROM for mass production.

G

game state — The mode of operation when the UDPD system sets itself to acknowledge a
wager unit which initiates a new cycle and to accept the steps necessary for initialization and
reading the bookkeeping meters

game over state — That point in the game cycle when the machine sets itself to accept wager
units to initiate a new game sequence.

I

I/Q — Input/Output. Transferring data into and out of a device.

IC — Integrated Circuit. A combination of inter-connected circuit elements inseparably associ-
ated on or within a continuous supporting material.

index — The reels stop spinning.

6-6 FO-5010 5000 Plus Slot Machine



Appendix 2. Glossary

e

M

MCU - Microprogram Control Unit. Sequence of instructions corresponding to a computer oper-
ation, whose execution is initiated by the introduction of a computer instruction into an
instruction register of a computer. Often used in place of hard-wired logic.

MPU — Microprocessing Unit. One of several microcircuits that perform the functon of a com-
puter CPU.

monitor — Color CRT (cathode ray tube) for presenting game images and other displays to the
player or casino personnel. (Used on video games.)

P

port — A chip that transfers 8 bits (1 byte) of data.

R

RAM — Random Access Memory. Stores binary data bits as electrical charges in transistor
memory cells. Can be read or modified through the CPU. Stores input instructions, results, and
other constantly changed data. When power is removed, memory is erased unless a "safeRAM"
(battery powered backup) is provided.

ROM — Read-Only Memory. The binary on-off bit pattem containing the program is set into
the ROM during manufacturing, usually as part of the last metal layer placed onto the integrated
circuit. ROM is not erasable.

S

SDS — Slot Data System. On-line slot monitoring and accounting system. SDS monitors, mea-
sures, records, and reports all phases of slot activity as they occur on the casino floor.

Sensor — A group of optical switches operating together to provide the CPU with information
on a certain input.

state — Designates a particular mode of operations.

synchronous — Operations that are based on a system clock for timing. The 6800 chip needs
the E signal for timing. (Compare with asynchronous.)

T

toggle — The jackpot indicator lamps alternate between the upper and lower displays.

Operator Instructions Manual FO-5010 6-7



Appendix 2, Glossary

U

UART — Universal Asynchronous Receiver Transmitter. A programmable serial
comumunication chip.

UDPD — Universal Double Progressive Display.

\Y

valid wager — A wager unit accepted by the machine when the door is closed.
Vee — The 5.0 VDC used on the printed circuit boards.
VYDC — Volts direct current.

W

wager unit — Any coin, token, or credit that represents the player’s stake.

6-8 FO-5010 5000 Plus Slot Machine



Appendix 3.

Machine Options

Double Progressi ve Operation

The BALLY System Double Progressive Display consists of two basic components; the Prudent
Progressive Control Board, and the 16-Digit Progressive Display Board. The control board com-
putes both "upper” and "lower" progressive jackpot amounts based on the initialized values.
Initializing various parameters for the double progressive operation requires the BALLY keypad.
The display board shows the "upper" and "lower" progressive jackpot amounts simultaneously.
When a specified winning combination occurs with the required number of coins wagered for
that game, the player wins the "upper"” or "lower" progressive jackpot indicated by the glowing
lamp. See FO-5110 System 5000 Double Progressive Operator Instructions Manual.

Slot Management System Operations

The BALLY Slot Management System (SMS-5000) consists of the BALLY SMS-5000 program
used with the NEC Hand Held Unit and the SMS-PC program used with and IBM PC or com-
patible computer. The SMS retrieves meter data from the machine and transfers this data to a
personal computer where the data can be analyzed and stored. Also, the SMS sets options on
either the machine or the PC and transfers these options between the machine and PC. See
FO-5130 System 5000 Slot Management System Operator Instructions Manual.

Operator Instructions Manual FO-5010 6-9




Appendix 3. Machine Options

Link Progressive Operation

Up to 3 Link Progressive systems can be connected through the standard parallel interface. See
BALLY Manufacturing Corporation publication FO-650-17 for interface specificatiosn. If
selected, the 3 progressives are incremented on each coin accepted and locked up on each of the
top 3 pays on maximum coin in for a particular pay table. When a progressive jackpot is won,
the machine locks up immediately. The attendant hand pays the amount due the player and actu-
ates the keyswitch to clear the jackpot.

SDS/MISER

The machine is compatible with the Slot Data System (SDS) Micro Integrated Slot Event
Recorder (MISER) manufactured by Bally Systems, Reno, Nevada. The MISER is installed in
the factory or orderd as a retrofit kit.

6-10 FO-5010 5000 Plus Slot Machine



Appendix 4.

Related BALLY Publications

F0-5000-1
BALLY 5000 Plus Training And Troubleshooting Manual

This manual is for the senior service technician. With this information, the senior service
technician can learn to troubleshoot the boards down to the component level. The manual
— continues to serve the senior service technician as a reference guide.

Fo-5013
BALLY 5000 Plus Traditional and Contemporary Parts Catalog (Wide)

Fo-5014
5000 Plus Parts Catalog (Narrow)

Operator Instructions Manual FO-5010 6-11



Ny

To install new locks, see the figures on
pages 6-13 and 6-14, and follow these steps:

1. Move the spring from the top of the door
lock slide to the bottom. (Figure 6-A).

— CAUTION —
Move the spring before removing the
no-lock plate so that if the door is
closed, it can be opened.

2. Remove the no-lock plate. (Figure 6-A)
3. Install the lock.

NOTE: When installing the lock
mechanisms, check that no wires are
pinched causing short circuits.

4. List all problems that cannot be corrected.
Contact your BALLY distributor.

"NO Lock"

Appendix 5.

L ock Installation

TO REMOVE
PLATE .. .

UPPER TAB -]

REMOVE
SPRING FROM
UPPER TAB
and PLACE (T
ON LOWER TAB

n\'ﬂ\
NAN REMOVE
2 SCREWS
> FROM
4 LOCK SLIDE
B@ ASSEMBLY
LOWER TAB

B-1123

Figure 6-A. Door Lock Installation

Operator Instructions Manual FO-5010

6-13



Appendix 5. Lock Instailation

9611-2

NOTE: BEFORE INSTALLING LOCK, REMOVE "NO LOCK PLATE" FROM THE LOCK SLIDE ASSEMBLY

SINGLE LOCK SINGLE LOCK - WIDE COMPARATOR

CAM LOCK IS
REVERSED WHEN
WIDE COMPARATOR

IS USED/

CAM WITH WASHER

PLACE CAM LOCK
ON LINK STUD(AS
SHOWN). .. SECURE
e 8 NUT /
o

e
SECURE LOCK 1 ngP SPOACER CQTLLAR ﬂ
VER LOCK..,THEN

L‘YJ'TT)“TB“ESSR/ (NSERT LOCK IN
THRU HOLE IN ROTATE LINK DOOR FRAME W‘
LOCK SLIDE SO THAT STUD

ON LINK 1S

UPWARD

| L
DOUBLE LOCK DOUBLE LOCK-WIDE COMPARATOR

PLACE DUAL LOCK CAM
ON UPPER KEYED LOCK
(POSITIONED AS SHOWN)

+ .. SECURE WITH WASHER
8 NUT

PLACE CAM LOCK ON
LINK STUD (AS SHOWN)
<+« SECURE CAM WITH
WASHER & NUT TO
LOWER KEYED LOCK

CAM LOCK IS
REVERSED

S

6-14 FO-5010 5000 Plus Slot Machine



COIN COMPARITOR

CC-62-Cand

€C-62-A COIN COMPARITOR
WITH “B” STYLE INTERFACE

The 62-A Comparitor is a specially designed system offering the most positive coin accepting capability currently
manufactured. However, proper use of this unit requires special machine software to correctly read this Comparitor’s
signals. Unlike the CC-40 and CC-50 series Comparitors, the CC-62-A does not determine a valid coin. Instead, it
delivers two separate “Coin Sensing” signals to the machine which allows the software to determine a valid coin.
These two signals are defined as:

1. Coin sense signal from Comparitor Coils
Q. LED sense signal from coin accept track.

These two features offer several advantages to the machine’s coin handling capability:

1. It allows the machine to Pre-count valid coins to increase its capability of protecting against “over-coining”.

Q. It protects against “Piggy-Back” slug validation because no coin sense signal would be generated.

3. Decreased signal sampling rates and specially positioned optics offer edge-to-edse coin handling and
validation. The most precise form possible.

An additional feature of the CC-62-A is a third signal defined as an “error” signal. This is a separate code delivered
to the machine on one line in two separate formats:

1. Reverse coin code for anti-stringing protection.
2. Coin Jam code for indicating optic failure or an actual coin jam in the optic area.

POSITIVE INHIBIT FEATURE

Another unique characteristic of the CC-62-A Comparitor is its Inhibit feature. Unlike earlier models, this Comparitor
has the ability to “Lock-out” electronically without having to turn power off to the unit. Therefore, when the Inhibit
Signal is delivered to the 62-A, it happens immediately, prohibiting the Accept Coil Only from actuating even if
a good coin is sensed by the Comparitor coils. This method of inhibit allows the unit to maintain full power-up
50 that there is no time delay for Inhibit, and the Sensing lines can still be monitored.

The CC-62-A with correct machine sofiware is unquestionably the fastest, most reliable Coin Comparitor validation
system available.

COEN SIZE SPECIFICATION

The CC-62-A Comparitor is capable of handling any coin size from U.S. 10¢ to the 40mm Token. Adjustments to
vary denomination are mandatory for proper operation (See denomination adjustments.)

Coin diameter range .705" through 1.575" (17.9mm through 40mm).

Note: For diameter of 1.205” through 1.575" (30.6mm through 40mm), a plug spacer is recommended.
Recommended maximum thickness of coin: .110” (2.79mm).

Coin entry slot control is necesssary for oversize protection beyond .040” (1.02mm) of coin in sample holder.

Note: CC-62-C Coin Comparator contains a coil locking bracket to prevent tampering.



— 1 1. GROUND

— 9 9. COIN SENSE
3. ERROR

—3 4 CREDIT

— 4 5. N.C -
6. +19VDC.

5 7. INHIBIT
™6
7
VOLTAGE

The operating voltage for the CC-62-A is 12 Volt DC Only.
Current demand: Idle  50m Amps
Peak 170m Amps

Note: There is NO protective diode on the voltage input line. Therefore, care must be taken not to reverse +12
Volt and ground.

DENCMINATICN ADJUSTMENT

Due to the timing parameters required by the machine’s software, there are adjustments necessary to allow for
optimum coin handling capability. These are separated into two areas:

1. Dampener lever weight specification
2. Rail adjustment

Dampener Weisht Specification:

10¢ —No weight used

5¢ —Standard weight (P/N CC-262-A)

95¢ —Standard weight (P/N CC-262-A)

50¢ —Standard weight (P/N CC-262-A)

$ Token—5/8" weight (P/N X-889)
Rail adjustment:
Proper rail adjustment is mandatory for correct operation of the CC-62-A. To adjust, loosen rail screw (2D) and
position bottom of rail (2A) so that you have the full diameter of the coin’s width plus 1/32" over. (This altows for
smoother coin travel but will maintain correct optic timing for the software to read.) After adjusting rail, make sure
to fully tighten the rail screw to hold the adjustment. An adjusting gausge is available from the factory to ease this
procedure (P/N CC-62G).

POTENTIOMETER ADJUSTMENT

Each Comparitor leaving the factory is adjusted to give excellent discrimination agains slugs. However, some high
quality slugs may need a finer adjustment:

1. Adjust pot CW until high quality siug is rejected.
Q. Insert proper coin to ensure proper acceptance.
3. Repeat steps 1 and 2, if necessary.

817 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE «- ELMHURST, IL 60126
TEL 800-323-6498 - IN ILLINOCIS 312-279-9150 - TELEX 754415 COINMECH - FAX 312-279-9154



R

DD-62-A DUAL DOLLAR MECH
WITH “B” STANDARD INTERFACE

The Dual Dollar Mechanism is a dedicated system designed specifically to handle Tokens/lke Dollars for the
Casino market. Unlike its Coin Comparitor brother, the Dual Dollar Mech has the ability to handle the large
“variety” of Tokens found today, along with the Eisenhower Dollar. As a further technological advance, the
62-A Dual Dollar Mech was created to offer positive coin accepting capability identical to that of its clone
the 62-A Coin Comparitor. As a result, the DD-62-A DOES NOT determine a valid coin. Instead, it delivers
two separate “Coin Detecting” signals to the machine software for determining a good coin. These two signals
are defined as:

1. Coin sense signal from dedicated coil.
9. LED sense signal from coin accept track.

These two features offer several advantages to the machine’s coin handling ability:

1. It allows the machine to Pre-count valid coins to increase its capability of protecting against “over-
coining”.

9. It protects against “Piggy-Back” slug validation because no coin sense signal would be generated.

3. Decreased signal sampling rates and specially positioned optics offer edge-to-edge coin handling
and validation. The most precise form possible.

An additional feature of the DD-62-A is a third signal defined as an “error” signal. This is a separate code
delivered to the machine on one line in two separate formats:

1. Reverse coin code for anti-stringing protection.
2. Coin Jam code for indicating optic failure or an actual coin jam in the optic area.

POSITIVE INHIBIT FEATURE

Another unique characteristic of the DD-62-A Dual Dollar is its inhibit feature. This unit has the ability to
“Lock-out” electronically without having to turn power off to the unit. Therefore, when the Inhibit Signal is
delivered to the 62-A, it happens immediately, prohibiting the Accept Coil Only from actuating even if a
good coin is sensed by the dedicated coil. This method of inhibit allows the unit to maintain full power-up
so that there is no time delay for Inhibit, and the Sensing lines can still be monitored.

The DD-62-A with correct machine software is unquestionably the fastest, most reliable Coin Mech validation
system available.

COIN SIZE SPECIFICATION

The 62-A Dual Dollar is dedicated to the acceptance of Tokens/lkes.



— 1 1. GROUND
— 9 9. COIN SENSE
3. ERROR
—33 4. CREDIT
— 5. NC.
6. +19VDC.
5 7 INHIBIT
T 4
C— 7
VOLTAGE

The operating voltage for the DD-62-A is 12 Volt DC Only.
Current Demand: Idle 65m Amps
Peak 265m Amps

NOTE: There is NO protective diode on the voltage input line. Therefore, care must be taken not to reverse
- +12 Volt and ground.

POTENTIOMETER ADJUSTMENT

Two Potentiometers allow for proper adjustment of the DD-62-A. Each has a specific task. As shown in the
drawing below, the adjustments of both Pots create an "Acceptance Window”. This window is defined as
the area in which the Voltages (induced by a coin or token) must fall to be a good coin.

PROCEDURE:

1. Turn both POTs fully CCW.
2. Adjust R8 CW 10 turns and check for lead slug Rejection/Token-Coin acceptance.
A. if lead accepts, turn Pot CCW until lead rejects.
B. If token/Coin rejects, turn POT CW until accepted.
3. Adjust R10 CW until you have Token/Coin rejection. Now turn POT CCW approximatelty 1/8 turn.

Your window should now be set.

NOTE: For best results, the Pot adjustments (fine turning) should be made with the unit In The Mounting
Bracket, due to potential window shift caused by the surrounding metal.

JOLTAGE_PRODUCED 87
MATER!A_ TYPE

5.5 r—

4.9+ +
4.73 i
WINDOW SIZE J= = — — —f — — — — = — S

4.7 R | T
5 i |
4.865 : i

4.0 NOMINAL
TEST
POINT WINDOW THRESHOLD [= = = == am o m vm e — — — o~ — o~ — — — - -
8 f_

0 MATERIAL TYPZ 4.0+
CCMMON IKE COMMON STEEL
LEAD $ TOKENS

“a

B

817 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE - ELMHURST, IL 60126 ;
TEL 800-323-6498 - IN ILLINOIS 312-279-9150 - TELEX 754415 COINMECH - FAX 312-279-9154



ll20ll
"52" on LED display
"82" in LED display
"83"
"84"

A

Adjustments

B

Ballast and starter
Bill acceptor

Bill Acceptor and Transport

Bookkeeping meters

C

Change/Service button
Circuit boards
Coin comparator

Coin comparator housing
Coin comparator, replace

Coin-in jam
Collect credits

Corrupted bookkeeping data

Credit game play
Current draw

4-1
2-6
2-6
4-1

5-7

5-11
3-4
5-14
2-7,3-5

2-9
5-4
2-8
5-15
5-15
4-1

3-8
3-3
2-5

Index

D

Deck Button Switch, replace 5-10
Diagnostic tests 2-9,5-1
Dimensions (machine) 2-5
Door open operation 27
Double progressive 6-9
E

Electromechanical meters 3-8
Error codes 2-6
Exception codes 2-6
K

Fuses, replace 5-1
G

Game over state 2-6
Game power 2-5
General cleaning 5-1
Glossary 6-5
H

Handle mechanism 5-11
Handle sensor board 5-5
Handle, replace 5-12
Heat from machine 2-5
Height (machine) 2-5
Hopper wiper 5-7-5-9
Hopper control board 5-5

Hopper Counterbalance 2-8
Hopper, replace 5-6




I

I/O Board
Incompatible EPROMs
Install locks

Invalid strap selected

J

Jackpot win
jammed bill, clear

L

Light bulbs
Link Progressive
Lubrication guide

M
MARS Bill Acceptor

N

Non-credit game play

(0
Initialize
Overall wiring diagram

P

Personality strap change
Power Supply

Power up

Power-up malfunctions
Pseudo Coin Game

R

Reel and motor assembly
Reel Control Board
Related publications
Replace reels

4-1
6-13
4-2

3.2
5-14

6-10
5-13

2-13
6-1

4-2
5-6

2-6,2-3-2-4

4-1
2-7

5-3

6-11
5-2

S

SafeRAM

SDS/MISER

Set up machine

Slot Management System
SMS-5000

Space between machines

T

temperature requirements

U

Unpack unit

A%

Verify jackpot
Volume adjustment

w

W-1046-3066
"WIN" meter

6-10
2-3-24
6-9

6-9

2-5

2-3-2-4

3-3
2-8

6-1
2-6



- WARNING -

THIS MACHINE MUST BE GROUNDED! FAILURE TO DO SO MAY
RESULT IN THE DESTRUCTION OF ELECTRONIC COMPONENTS
AND PERSONAL INJURY.

RADIO INTERFERENCE NOTICE: This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio
frequency energy. If not installed and used in accordance with the Instruction Manual, this
equipment may cause interference to radio communications. As required by FCC regulations,
this equipment has been tested and found in compliance with Subpart J and Part 15 of FCC
regulations, which are designed to provide reasonable protection against such interference.
However, although this equipment complies with all applicable FCC regulations, operation of
this equipment in a residential area may cause interference, in which case the equipment user
will be required to implement whatever measures may be necessary to eliminate said interference
at his/her own expense. BALLY MANUFACTURING CORPORATION is in no way liable for
any additional expenses involved with delimination of interference, or for any consequential
damages or injuries.

- WARNING -
This equipment is to be installed, maintained, and serviced ONLY
by BALLY-trained or BALLY-supervised personnel. All in-the-field
modifications must be performed by, or under the supervision of,
BALLY personnel. BALLY MANUFACTURING CORPORATION will
not be held liable for damages and/or injuries arising from
improper or unsupervised equipment instaliation, modification, or
use with equipment not manufactured or approved by BALLY.

This machine is intended for use as a gaming device for
amusement only, to be sold in jurisdictions permitting such
devices. Distributors, owners, operators, and users are not to.
modify the machine for any other use. BALLY MANUAFACTURING
CORPORATION will not be held liable for damages and/or injuries
resulting from any such modification.




Table of Contents

Introduction
PUIPOSE ... e i e i it i e 1-1
The 5000 Plus Slot Machine .............coi it iiiiiiiiiniiniennenn. i-1
Orgamization ..........ouuiiiiniiniiiiiienensensreeierncnsanenens 1-2
Help.........ooviiiiiiiiiiiiiian.. ettt 1-2
Location and Set Up

Inspect BeforePower-up ................cooiiiiiiinen, Cee e 2-3
Enrvironmental Requirements ................ccciuitiurnnnaennsaones 2-5
o0 T+ 2-6
DoorOpenOperation ............iiiiiiiiiiiniinrernenenennnenas 2-7
PseudoCoinGame .......... ...ttt iinenennnrnennnenss 2-7
Adjust Electronic CoinComparator ............ccoiiiiiiiennennnnennss 2-8
Adjust Hopper Counterbalance . .................iiiiiiiiiiiinnean, 2-8
Adjust Volume ......... ..ottt ittt ieann 2-8
Diagnostic Tests . .......ovnniiniiiiiit it iaeinineennan 29
Enter DiagnosticTests ................. b aeesreestastasssaesoans 29
Exit Diagnostic Tests ...........coiiiiinirnninnnnrennrnnnnnnan 29
LED Display During Diagnostic Testing ........................... 29
Test #1 - Game Identification ................. ..ottt 29
Test#2-Output .. ...ttt ittt i i i i 29
Test#3 -INput . .....oii i i e e it i 2-10
Test#4 -Hopper ..ottt it irnatnnnnenans 2-10
Test#5-Reel Function ............ ... it iiiininenn.. 2-10
Test#6-ReelTape ...t i i it ininnne, 2-10
Test#7-ReelTiltRecord ...ttt iiinannn., 2-11
Test#8 - Communications .............couiiiiinrnrnreercasans 2-12
Test #9 - Display (series 500 or laterprograms) ..............ccc00un. 2-12
Test #10 - Payout Test (series 500 or later programs) ................ 2-12
Initialize Options . . . .. ... ottt i i i i it e e 2-13
Verify Options . . .. ... oot i i e e e 2-14
Commands and Options .............cciiiieniinrnenenrennnnnnnnns 2-15
Descriptions and Examplesof Options .........................oo0LL. 2-16
Option 27 - Credit Type (02 Player Selectable Credit) ............... 2-16
Option 34 - CreditGameLockup .............. ... ..iiiiinna. 2-16

Options 54 - High Drop Amount, 55 - High Lockup Amount,
56 - Low Drop Amount, and 57 - Low Lockup Amount .............2-16




Table of Contents

(continued)
Machine Operations
GamePlay -Non-Credit .................00ririiininnenrnsencnsnnss 3-1
BeginGamePlay ............ ...ttt 3-1
ReelSpinandWin ...........c.iiiiiiiiiiinineninenensnennnns .3-1
WIN - JacKPOt « ..ottt iee it inieninetnaesrestnsonsnssnsaesinsns 3-2
Changeor Assistance Needs .. ................cviiiiinenen. 3-2
Verify Jackpot . ... .ottt it i i i i i e i e 3-3
GamePlay -Credit ..........c0oitriiniiiiii i iiriieensnirnennenss 3-3
BeginGamePlay ..............c.cciiiiitiiiiornrerirninraenaas 3-3
ReelSpinandWin ........... ... ittt iiinennansns 3-4
Collect Credits . . . ...cvviii ittt iiier i ieinneraensnnensnnncnns 3-4
Mars Bill ACCEPIOr . ...\ itii i it itie e inronneransonesnnsnnacnans 34
BookkeepingMeters . .........coiiiiiiiiiiiiinenn R 3-5
AccessingOther MEters ...........ccouivuiiiennoncanennasacsasaas 3-8
Meters - LED Display Description ................coiiiiiiiiiiinn. 3-8
COININand LASTINDisplay ........covtiiivunnnncanencennnass 3-8
WINand PAIDDisplay ........coviiiiiiniiinninnnenrarnsannnss 3-8
CREDITS AiSplay .. ....oviuiitinineinniensnnnsannennecaasonne 39
Corrupted BookkeepingMeterData . ............coviiieiiiinnennn. 3-9
Electro-Mechanical Meters . ............ccoviiiiinnernncnnoenneansans 3-9
Troubleshooting
Power UpMalfunctions ............coiiiiiniinininnennrennnennnens 4-1
" Incompatible EPROMS . ... ..ottt ininenenannensnenans 4-1
Personality Strap ........ovitiiiiiininrenteentnentetitneetaenens 4-2
Maintenance and Repair
GeneralCleaning . .. ........ii ittt ittt ittt asnsnanaas 5-1
Replace Fuses ........ ..ottt ittt iiinnetsaraennsnans 5-1
Replace Reel Mechanism Assembly . ...............coiiiiiinnninenns, 5-2
Replace aReel and Motor Assembly ...................coiiiiiinn.s, 5-3
Replace Printed Circuit Boards . ................coiiiiiiiii i, 5-4
Remove I/Oboard, MPUboard ................coiiiiiiiininnnnnn 5-5
RemoveReelControl Board .. ..............coiiiiiiiiiiinnnen., 5-5
Removethe Handle SensorPCB ...............ciiiiiiiininnnn.. 5-5
Remove HopperControl Board ..............ciiiiiiiiieninnen 5-5
Replace Power Supply ........coviiiiiiiiiiniinrenvnitnnnnennenens 5-6
Replace Hopper Mechanism ...............ccoiiiiiiiii i, 5-6




W-1046-3066 Overall Wiring Dlagram

GRN/YEL

L qur—

LINE
FILTER

POWER SUPPLY
ASSEMBLY

LI
WHT

APPENDICES

B‘

. 4 el T ) L
u_ an Bot | - o WILIME LND-Ni02
= NG B e aNg 31807 & U
- ELITCR HILIME 13437 W @
a J0A¥Z+ 5 m;. CCEELTR o=
N 2anes = SRS+ W ﬁ
i 30AE+ s L A3w T w
® TWTI NS0 woon | ® = =180 <
o - ~@ m < HOLOA H3340H
3 - (AR = o [+ ¥oiom w3ddon
__-_n.. AWI3H NI-NIDD _Mm. & - &
- T TR 0. m g <
. Tvan s oo | ©
- " i
2 LT3N E LOduIvr o B
*wian z domawr | ==
= = ~ w
A¥TEH | AOdMIWP w RLER-TETR >~ _...“...__
=" wo
HOLIME AN da
W i EITE
wn = THD 001 i
@ A3 am—y )
@® = =
x “ EEDE = Onl— i WAEL W
ECTCTEEN A = EXT
- - LHDIT JONYHD/ LOdWIVE ow
JAG L =
TRTIT 111 /N340 BO0G <
w
M b TNGTE Jmvo Joona | -
" e we T |
w - 3 wovr |
= . YNOIE towwavr | D
x = I¥NOIE M5 OO0 = B %
z F— xax A —g = CCLIGEEN B
~ Bl TS N -NIOD = ER LI 3 ..Cr
@ -
EICLIREE] |
e il PR
. B WNNI03 o9
] - a
xun. z >
. b T - .m__
> i
> A N N veow |T F
Th o B . 3 mou
“.aﬂm 1y e 5 wow |
aE® . CTETIE A v omou |
= _"—.m_..N.w 2-us0 la
-
Tia ERE e
M =] ~f 2-51M |
25 ETH B [
Wl-“ LT
! bl A
o OND 807
3 -
a ELTCH
30A %
A o
504§
m L m
2 g - CL I [
o iy £-Hi0 § m ELLEFCTAN B
M = e o aNo Boq |
o GG DO o 5 b
- - o L £
o) m A cus0 | o b oND 807 g o
=0 P 5543 4“ o Lad > m
E ' Y 1T 2 H TR M S
m B GETH B o o s@a | ™ @
B - B B m ~ owg 507 | B @«
EECH [=] ™ TEd | o m
o & ‘akE 90 R S
=
w i e (5]
z = =
z o CEER 148
3 =33 T | ]
& m e oNo maT | ._M
ELE & g LT ﬂ
i [ @ = o 007 | -
= o ]
u\‘t & ~ 1 id e
@ L0 = ONE B0
o awis § - Ged | =
- = 2 1
o a0 onNe el | -
w Siavws ldadov J - " vea |7
T = = o
(5] ekl [P i T
o 351A838 40 100 | @ Gve |~
-
o SR s:l.... owo 8o |
4 aw § e v | ”
@ L L
/N e | "
wiva | " TREEET ]
ang 21907 * T i N
=2 n
EYL]
FERETETET L
B |
» " Wl 10 "% LHGa 38¥45
0 d Ni 80 "¢ 1MOd 3HY4S
S L S el b L B
(62 Wid 0L 03111 43¥8 o001 3 - IN0 &19 "0l lu0a JEYeS
*3J073 WIEIW % M € 1Damd¥r
b
(%2 Nid DL 0311] #3V8 é001 & C T 10duaur
LEECTH B = I INdANT 5 1d0d JE¥4E
CEICELIT 3 = LNl |2 Lnoe 36¥aS
= L I T T TR T, P T R
ECICH S . INdNi ' 1HOd 3wvas
RN Z Ihali G LBba 3Rvas
Ll = = F¥d ONILIBIHNI LOaNavr _n.—n_.
m anvS 4o oNa i - .ﬂ = WE 13536 103863 o
& A¥Td BHILTRTHN coawovr =, L LET o
ui ITIWS ulaaon f > 908 GNNGS 3TN w
F——— T .
v F3N3S auvmeos ff - 2 o T 1804 38¥as
= CEZLICE 170 40 €] i80d 3HvaE
P CELLICH B 7 ino § 1804 3JE¥EE |
o R P X LNG 30 '8) 1E0d 3WVLS
0 LN = o SN
-
370 = by iN0 80 '5| LHO4 3M7dS
RCED] o - —
l|-. Al " ) ~ 2
LLEETETN (i IR0 #0 '5) 104 SHVAE
i-uso 3] 1T
=510 |*
T-sim "
F-dN i
T i
- JahvE
aNo 21907 “
. 3008
N v wamas
- 3EN35 JL0W3R
.
= JAAZH-
a
a0 = ECTENTE A -~ s
o aNE 31801
~ < - " 3
% O xH -
> o@D - L f
131807} eno BIAMs-3ava | — wa
wE
S
Le
B
O
- a
=i 3 =
3
o @ 5
-
E
w
E m YT YN
L ~
-
j= [O] .
d: 8 ;B
o x o = ol
Bl @m ®: 2 o :
L3 -
ll— 3
i | g
— Ll
X . = 2
| | g k] £ b -
- s
| " e @ o
=z v_r U 4 o z
= = n
= _ m - < - < = W 3 .M
. HE P T A 2| 8 S3i
3 @ el | @ 3lE | @ [3E | @ [§le | @ b3 3
- e - - w S
a | — u _ =| O =| o 5 = $:a @
o — - o 0.3
— | & i w w pu' Tuold
> w w x3=2
& I B G « se.
o b ~ -
. m " ”_ —“ - Mf =
_ ]
= i3t
43 £3 ¥ 13
43 §5 o 5 28 S8
i = Tz2n Q L=, S%
o ox = @iy SuURs
o Eawg, i 5
z n Tz
Rl g axg olz Za i
SO%m, Uﬂnv Zl a0 ®n
ESODL TLO
s...nau Oﬂu
UHFHO NJ

Ly

8-2



APPEND | CES

8.

W-1046-3066 overail Wirling Dlagram

- o
awnous 3150 | = 708 GNNOE F1GNVH w
J0As+ B 20A #2 20
[ELH PN - DOABE W-h_._ w
= -~
LICERH P 108 35v37138 J10NTH =5 4l__
i CICERN N ANNOES 21501 ﬁR =
EICER - JaAE W
~ Sawn
¥ COEER -4 M EED L Zow
wx o ECH P e T BOSN3s 3T0NVH zES
op o | ECTITCICERN [ 2 HOSN3S 310NVH T
=z = LACC | HOSN3E FTONYH
T
n 28 a3 |
[CRGER]
LCICERD B
h e = A
CELCICE o L
CEECICE ™ 1
awnnous aie | 7 M & “awe 31801 1
——
A3N g = 5
39NIH Hoaa || e
L)
o o J0AS !
a = = I
= - = = S0A%
- -
2 | THG1] dn -aHnE u
< -
0 REDS 2 FULTERRFEDTE m
: - o
G e THM . N 1RO & ON LI0349 "070H =
Zogo [ AIN—n o | 3 = w
Y wE | s a ¥i IHS17 w ON 110383 G0H 7
gEo i S I E 4 oo
W fidakd N = AMOIT £°0N LI03H3 "070H <I |
« ED] z
1" = " = LHDIT 2'ON 110343 '010H i
=7 LHBIT L ON 110383 070H m
o
e ° ECLEE 1 o
o M i P m ) i x
. ~p— N —dp
[=X-] = | |
Zm - L E
(] 1
T @ < s o r . [ez] a !
w i e TYAS L a
i o - T
0 ¥ = H of——a3x =
ez = £ " ] 13E3M
- s 4 i m(R)
“w L 2 p aue 31807 L LHBIT & INITAVY /8000 S D
T Bosh3s o o - | 0
n OND 31907 THOI ¥ INT1AYd /5000 -
il _ ! 6] [+]
i by _ Zidd  hidl " - LHEIT & INITAVE /8000 | = p— ]
« D 2 2 R, W—
Sk Tam |« " EIeTRCT “« TROTT @ IN1Ava; 500D B = = !
ATu LIn—]n o . o il [7a]
M &0 L M A Ban Lad » TAA1T 1 INTTA¥47 5000 -
wo LRl o m
] L] e bhdm "
-3 e - - -
wh wuo |
= CET & 7] b
GECN @ &
- Dl b
o o
» L -
o 7 ECLER b £ ! F —— -, aai
+x = oND 318071 | | kil .
. o —
W M o L34 34 3 4} _ CTTRTTCE] N T
) - o~ Qo
i . - ") | | CINCRT] iz I aflorl IrE
DO + <2 =] iy HOLGIS3IH NUAL J0AG+ oL F
w0 ¥ - ] ¥ 0 - I 7 =17
ez - = " g o o HOLSISIY NHHL J0AG+
W ~ R L alle?
" [ TR\ 3 - | a L] THoTT 1937769
| HO0SN3S = OKD 21907 = o [FE £
= = i L. LHEIT "O3HI "XYN A¥ Td @
= TR b = s [#5] B 3HOW WO L AV —
! - 0 00—
- % o #E 1231100 a
u b =3 - hatofirdh 2 8 — W5 O3E3 XYW AV
Owe LHM ] -] [75] = .
a3 ax—iem (ARCET] a ~ -
m z ” m g - . n Sdl 3HVLS m ~ W& 0380 3UON WO Vi O
= Duwo e T = = ETICRL] - : Tal 3uvas | | ¥ P IEE] y
w whk= WED = = - IR dEDT NRLRENEE: g ()
w0 e » - %0 01H % 5 otlss] |
o CELH [~ " : 541 Fuvan | | ... ME NGLLNE NIdE o 1
o (&) e = [TCELELR 2 = §d1 3uvas m n 0§ W5ET ¥oan
- - -
2 " 0 078 = T LR L LR T b of [BE] —
T = 13 = - -4 1HSTT NOLLNE WidS . = LHBIT 3DIABIS/ FDNYHD m \9J
o 3 = JOAS Y mu_ = _ FERCRT] - n WOLIME NOLLNG NidS | M_ = xEu.l].]lu|& o—e
(N v i = UND 190 ®& o - * IHBIT 01 LNVONILIY | |7 | LRl MEANAUIFLIONNHD
= k! A A3x g | %0 06 s T = = 905 80331430 NI0D nﬁ_
S8 e - w T a , o 2 — 2 [57]
o wmg TNG 21607 5 4 IHSIT O1ve W3nwim | | : @ e TReTTT S
o | - T 0 = = Lid IHS11 03Ld3997 NIDD
w Wweo = = « S0 Q1M 2 A =,
w Wa . ! ..._ LHBIT NiDJ LH3ENI od
o “ ~ 5 W .m_ #0 07 m THan dan-amna | |7 i S -
n z il © e - = 2 HILIWS an-anna | | 7 B NILINE Y G
T HOGNIE o = N = [ IRETT 13303 M N HDEN3E 2080 NIO3
u NG 21807 M m IHGIT & ON L1033 "G10H | | m = TEEE T o
% - T - @ o7 AHOT $/0N LIOFHD '070M o a !
N RELY W i . o o LHBI1 ¢ ON Li03H3 '010W # “ = © HOSN3S NIOD -
b = »u‘»za i [CRCR] > i 1HDI1 20N Lig383 ‘070K m < oo DTS o
= o e — == T = S " = THE I ON Lio3us aon | |5 =] | 7] e
Dwo AEl = - Worims taowva | IS % L HOSN3E NiO3 Zx
—_— IR = - S eyl Al -
_h ﬂ = LT i [LEEELTR M WS S ON LIDZWd '010H o0 mp—a3y OM
e ] =
LEL] - M5 ¥ 'ON L1034 'TI0H i .nl. 78] ©=.
e ) > . & — =
-9 WS EON L0 0N | @ - aNs aisal S
=% WS 20N 110363 '010W g = | (78] YT
- " “ »¢ "ME | ON Li03H3 '010H m = | [671
o 20AG Lo FTTIRNSERRCEN T B m - IVAG'L
e fF—moel® o4 : a4 o NEGE
v anD 31907 | 7 - SLHOTT G3HD XVA AY 1 /360N HO L Av1d o m T
o © - "®5 13303 ) |¢ &E 73
Sa = .Y g g o o
i B i) 1 WS 1IG3E0 WWA AV 4 5 © 30ATI+
2 M S T 2 = W5 Li03HO 3HOM W0 b v | | o _ T
we B > : = H3LIN Oiva LNVONILLY e L
LS o B L N = W3L3A [dond) XosAsvs | | -
o z = WILN 03A¥1d SaWvE ) |
BCEEED = 33 tnoviony | >
2 HILIW W %101 - & =
f = = {O0'1 8] WS NENLIE NID3D | u -~ o
” 13k = A 2] - - a
1 N @ 0 =1 = 0% ¥307 w000} |- £ =
o% ., THm 305 801331430 NIG3 | J0A¥E < w
z WS —uam S e - - 2 =19 " [=]
&0 3 1 hEI+ = 0% LNoWa01 WiG3 | |- LT o w
owo ml =z w CPTTTTYTTRE & & TRar 33iAuas/3oRvma | | “ S0A¥E & w
whk3E LCEl N . . WE 331AEIS/ JONVHT | Y W3LIM 03A¥7d SINFS w <
o« L | aNno¥E 31807 M W5 30N wood | | v WILIN 0I¥2 LNVONILLY E i
(L] = —- s W mva wooa | | " B3L3N (dOND | XOBHSYD = o
_ ] G T-WIG3 GONEE4;/ HOSN3S 4080 NiBa | | i HILIN N0 TVL0L o]
= - | AR+ ik v HOSHIS W03 || i = HILIA Wl WioL a
a O 30A% ~ — ey € HoSNIs WiGs ) || =
= » =
-3 . T o i ~ 5 2 Wosn3s wios || w H
o W B o ONNGHD JVIHL = T HOSN3E NICD 8 =
z 9 L o
- - T s& 2 (=]
woe . - 3 =]
w @ ¥ e I 0
eZ = " I r & I g~
W L3 P =
wo, “ 1 lwgx | o 2
= : = 1 #=E | 2 - Gdl 36V4S
T WOSN3s a355 5 = Ta1 3uvas
| 230 | 4 =
| DAE | e ES
o _ _ L G Z INYONILLY
i | = FSIr
4 | = 14330% NIG3
o B ™ = CRERELLIL)
e~ + & - = CIFERYEILH
we | + —f - 2 = L]
v s Ay “_._ - H a = H3LIME an anng
s - = @ z i = WS WD & AY1d/4NNE GION/INCIAYE
o= & + + w -] \ = WOLIME T3INV3
w - m o H WE B3 ¥ AV 1d 74WNA G107 aNITAvd
< I E S WS 3 Z A 1d /dNNB T10H/INITAVd
w - a - =1 S - -
o an—— = 5 “ME THD § AYd FdWNE OT0H/INIMAYA
L SRECH R ~ “_. Jans+ M = "ME "HD | AVId /dWNB 0T0H/INMAYE
- -
m "ONS 91907 i P Sdl 3uvas
= & ECIEES i b 5L
AN | | Gdl 3HVdS
o ECTEE N b ot WOLIME NEML3H NIG3
. awAs T | “ g S41 38vas
IVAOT
a — =
a - o AOT
N =4 n
¥-H1 I
N v.nu“v e S Nk
1 L3 ~ m
w : NS 31807
© 2 vousa | C e M
M s S ” v = - = — e
3 =
] b 2T 7
[ et ]
~
vl |
= ELEEELE B

8-3





